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ENGLISH BOOKS BEFORE 1800
1.

BANISTER, John. A synopsis of husbandry, being cursory observations in the several
branches of rural economy, adduced from a long and practical experience in a farm of
considerable extent. First edition, 8vo, London, G. G. and J. Robinson, 1799. [iii]-xvi,
471pp., 1 folding chart, lacks the half-title. Contemporary reversed calf, red title label, joints
split, a few pages browned.
£125
Banister’s farm was in Kent. Fussell III, p.31 - ‘Banister was a thinker, and made a few
cautious steps towards modern theories of plant nutrition’. Perkins 105; Goldsmiths 17565.

2.

CASTRO, J. Grammatica Anglo-Lusitanica & Lusitano-Anglica: or, a new grammar
English and Portuguese, and Portuguese and English; divided into two parts.... Third
edition, 8vo, London, W. Meadows, 1759. x, [ii], 407pp. Modern calf, margins of the first
and last few leaves browned from the turn-ins of the original binding, a little worming in the
top margin of the last few pages and also 1 tiny worm hole, which is hardly noticeable, in the
text of the second half.
£120
The second part begins at p.241 with separate title. Contains sections on vocabulary, dialogues
on various subjects, sample letters etc.

3.

CONCINI, Concino, Marquis d'Ancre. The true relation of the deserved death of that
base and insolent tyrant, the Marquis d’Ancre, the most unworthie Marshall of
France..... Translated out of French. First edition, small 4to, London, printed by Felix
Kyngston for Nathaniel Newbery, 1617. [44]pp., without the first and last blanks. Bound
with: The letter of the French King, to the Parliament of Roan, concerning the death of the
Marshall d’Ancre. First edition, small 4to, London, printed by H. L. for Nathanael Newbery,
1617. [12]pp. Both works with woodcut printers’ devices, decorative initials and headpieces.
Two works in 1 volume - modern calf, long tear in the title of the second work, but no loss, a
little light staining, small chip at head of the title of the first work - no loss of text. From the
Fox Pointe library with bookplate.
£675
Two rare works on the murder of Concino Concini (1569-1617), an ambitious Italian courtier
who came to France in 1600 in the retinue of Marie de Medici, Queen of Henri IV. He married
Eleonora Galigai, a favourite attendant of the Queen who had great influence at the court.
After the death of Henri IV in 1610 Concini was able to realise his ambitions - he became first
gentleman of the chamber and governor of Normandy, bought the title of Marquis d’Ancre and
became Marshal of France with eventually an army of 7000 men at his disposal. With his new
power and disregard for the law he became unpopular and a threat to the new king, Louis XIII
who ordered his assassination in 1617. Later that year Concini’s wife was arrested, tried,
convicted of sorcery and burnt at the stake. This murder aroused great interest at the time. In
my catalogue 39 (c.1990) item 93 was a collection of 30 French pamphlets on the Concini
murder and trial of his wife, all printed in 1617. STC.5622 & 16835.

4.

DOWNING, Sir George. A discourse written by Sir George Downing, the King of
Great Britain’s Envoy Extraordinary to the States of the United Provinces, vindicating
his Royal Master from the insolencies of a scandalous libel.... 12mo, London, printed
for Dorman Newman, 1672. [iv], 171pp., including the first blank. Contemporary sheep,
rebacked retaining the original backstrip, covers a bit scuffed and a little stained, else very good.
£1,500
Downing (1624/25-1684), after whom Downing Street in London is named, was in turn
preacher, statesman, diplomat, spymaster and politician. In 1638 his family settled in Salem,
Massachusetts and Downing was one of the first class of 9 to graduate from Harvard College
in 1642. After graduation he returned to England and in 1657 Cromwell appointed him
ambassador to The Hague. This work deals with the actions of the Dutch West Indies Company,

New Amsterdam and relations between the English, French and Dutch and the native
Americans. Downing was instrumental in the acquisition of New Amsterdam and the Dutch
colony of New Netherland for England. Wing D.2108A.

5.

FRANCKLIN, William. Observations made on a tour from Bengal to Persia in the
years 1786-7. With a short account of the remains of the celebrated Palace of
Persepolis; and other interesting events. 8vo, London, T. Cadell, 1790. viii, 351, [1]pp.
Contemporary calf, gilt border on covers, very well rebacked with red label and gilt decoration
in compartments, light creasing of top corner at the beginning, but overall a nice copy in good
condition.
£475
This scarce book was first published at Calcutta in 1788 - the present edition is the second, but
the first to be published in London. Francklin (1763-1839) was educated at Westminster and
Trinity College, Cambridge and served in the Bengal Army from 1783. He was an oriental
scholar and member of the Royal Asiatic Society. On this tour of Persia he lived at Shiraz with
a Persian family for 8 months and was able to write a full account of Persian customs. Lowndes
III, 833 - ‘.. much valuable and interesting information’.

6.

FRÉZIER, Amédée François. A voyage to the south-sea, and along the coasts of Chili
and Peru, in the years 1712, 1713, and 1714, particularly describing the genius and
constitution of the inhabitants, as well Indians and Spaniards..... With a postscript by
Dr. Edmund Halley.... An an account of the settlement, commerce, and riches of the
Jesuites in Paraguay. First edition in English, 4to, London, Jonah Bowyer, 1717. [xiv],
335, [9]pp., title in red and black, 37 engraved maps, plans and plates some of which are folding.
Later panelled calf in early 18th century style, a bit rubbed and occasional light browning, but
in all a very good copy.
£1,450
Frézier was a military engineer and was contracted to construct forts in the Spanish possessions
in South America. He was also instructed by the French government to chart the west coast of
South America. In the first part Frézier gives an account of the voyage from France round
Cape Horn to Chile. The second part describes the coast and towns of Chile and Peru and he
gives a great deal of important geographical and scientific information. This English edition
uses the same plates as the French edition, but is enlarged by Halley's postscript which corrects
certain errors made by Frézier and by an account of the Jesuits in Paraguay. Hill 654; Borba
de Moraes I, 329; Sabin 25926.

7.

HOPE, John. Thoughts, in prose and verse, started, in his walks. First edition, 8vo,
Stockton, printed by R. Christopher, 1780. [iii]-xvi, 349, [1]pp., lacks the half-title.
Contemporary tree calf, gilt decorative border on the covers, very neatly rebacked retaining the
original richly gilt spine decorated with lyres in compartments and with the original morocco
title label, corners a little worn, lower corner of T2 torn away but no text loss, otherwise a very
nice copy.
£180
John Hope (1739-1785) was a merchant, writer and politician. In 1768 he became M.P. for
Linlithgow, but in 1769 he was dismissed due to his support for John Wilkes. He then took up
writing and published works in periodicals some of which are reprinted here. This work is
dedicated to the officers of the Northamptonshire Militia, the county where he took his walks.
Includes thoughts on art, music, dancing, love, patriotism, politics, credit, occasional verse etc.

8.

IRELAND. PITT, William. Speech of the Right Honourable William Pitt, in the
House of Commons, Thursday, January 31, 1799, on offering to the House the
resolutions which he proposed as the basis of an union between Great Britain and
Ireland. To which is added the speeches of John Foster, on the 12th and 15th of August,
1785, on the bill for effectuating the intercourse and commerce between Great Britain
and Ireland.... 8vo, Dublin, John Exshaw, 1799. [ii], 116pp. Bound with: MINTO,
Lord. The speech in the House of Peers, April 11, 1799... respecting an union between

Great Britain and Ireland. 8vo, Dublin, 1799. 153pp. With: SMITH, William. The
substance of Mr. William Smith’s speech on the subject of a legislative union between
this country and Great Britain. Fourth edition, 8vo, Dublin, Marchbank, 1799. iv, 104pp.
Bound with 4 similar works on the union of Britain and Ireland, one of which lacks the title.
Together 7 works in 1 volume. Contemporary half morocco on marbled boards, slightly rubbed,
title and last leaf of the work a bit foxed and soiled, title of the work by Minto also a bit foxed
and soiled and with name cut from top margin, tear without loss in 1 leaf.
£120
The volume also contains speeches on the union by Castlereagh, the Earl of Clare, and Henry
Grattan all published at Dublin in 1799 or 1800.

9.

IRELAND. TAYLOR, George & SKINNER, Andrew. Taylor and Skinner's map of
the roads of Ireland, surveyed 1777. First edition, tall 8vo, London, G. Nicol & Dublin,
W. Wilson, 1778. xvi, 288 engraved road maps, 16pp. list of subscribers at the end, with the
large folding map of Ireland. The title is engraved and with a vignette, dedication and
explanation verso is also engraved. Contemporary tree calf, flat spine gilt, slightly rubbed at
extremities, some light and inoffensive staining in the list of subscribers, but overall a very good
copy. Contemporary armorial bookplate of William Selby Church on the front pastedown and
of John Church on the rear pastedown.
£850
Nice copy of this book containing the first road maps of Ireland and they are notable for their
detail and accuracy.

10.

[JUSTICE, Alexander (attributed to)]. A compleat account of the Portugueze
language. Being a copious dictionary of English with Portugueze, and Portugueze with
English. Together with an easie and unerring method of its pronunciation..... to which
is subjoined by way of appendix their usual manner of correspondence by writing, being
all suitable... to the traveler.... industrious trader.... and navigator. First edition, folio,
London, R, Janeway, 1701. [440]pp., half-title and title printed in red and black, printed
mostly in triple columns. Modern quarter calf on marbled boards, red title label, scattered light
browning or foxing throughout (heavier on some pages), a few rust spots, old inoffensive library
blind stamp at head of title, corner of Bb1 in part 2 torn with loss of 3 letters of catchword,
small rust hole in Kk2 also of part 2 with loss of a couple of letters. Still quite a good copy and
the binding is in very good condition.
£760
Rare first edition of the first Portuguese-English and English-Portuguese dictionary.

11.

KENT, Nathaniel. Hints to gentlemen of landed property. To which are now first
added, supplementary hints. New edition, 8vo, London, J. Dodsley, 1793. vii, [i],
286pp., 10 engraved plates of plans 7 of which are folding. Contemporary tree calf, title label,
corners and head and foot of spine a bit worn, bottom margin of L2 defective but no text loss,
but overall a good copy.
£135
Well known work on drainage, land improvement, planting, estate management, distress of the
poor etc. This is the first edition to include the supplement which begins at p.243.

12.

KING, John Glen. The Rites and Ceremonies of the Greek Church in Russia;
containing an accurate account of its doctrine, worship, and discipline. First edition,
4to, London, for W. Owen, 1772. [8], xix, [5], 477, [6]pp., engraved vignette on title, folding
frontispiece and 12 engraved plates by P. Mazell. Modern calf-backed boards, uncut, some
light staining on the half-title, browning on leaf B1, else a good clean wide-margined copy.
With the Law Society bookplate on the front pastedown.
£400
An important source of information on the Greek Church in Russia. The illustrations include
a number of costume plates. Lowndes 1274.

13.

MANDEVILLE, Bernard. The virgin unmask'd: or, female dialogues betwixt an
elderly maiden lady and her niece, on several diverting discourses on love, marriage,

memoirs and morals, &c, of the times. Second edition, 8vo, London, printed and sold
by G. Strahan, 1724. [xxiv], 200pp. Half calf, c.1900, a bit rubbed at corners, title a bit soiled
and stain at top corner of title and first few leaves, early signature on title crossed out, a few ink
splashes in the table of contents.
£250
First published in 1709 this work consists of ten moral dialogues mainly on marriage and the
role of women in society. The first dialogue, not really typical of the work, consists of an
argument over low-cut dresses.

14.

[MITCHELL, John or Arthur YOUNG? (attributed to)] American husbandry,
containing an account of the soil, climate, production and agriculture of the British
colonies in North-America and the West-Indies; with observations on the advantages
and disadvantages of settling in them, compared with Great Britain and Ireland. First
edition, 2 vols, 8vo, London, J. Bew, 1775. [iv], 472; [iv], 319, [17]pp., with half-titles.
Contemporary speckled calf, rebacked. Good clean copy with the engraved armorial bookplate
of Lord Walsingham in each volume.
£400
ESTC attributes this work to John Mitchell or Arthur Young.

15.

NOORTHOUCK, John. An historical and classical dictionary: containing the lives
and characters of the most eminent and learned persons, in every age and nation, from
the earliest period to the present time. First edition, 2 vols, 8vo, London, W. Strahan
and T. Cadell, 1776. Unpaginated, but c.390 & 370pp., with half-title in vol 1 only, printed
in double columns. Contemporary calf, a bit worn and some joints partly cracked, title and
volume number labels, title label of vol 2 chipped. With the armorial bookplates of Richard
Molesworth and F. J. Cornish Bowden.
£60
Uncommon early biographical dictionary.

16.

ROOKE, Hayman. Descriptions and sketches of some remarkable oaks, in the park at
Welbeck, in the county of Nottingham, a seat of His Grace the Duke of Portland. To
which are added, observations on the age and durability of that tree. With remarks on
the annual growth of the acorn. First edition, 4to, printed by J. Nichols for the author,
1790. 23pp., 10 engraved plates including a frontispiece (plate 7). Uncut in recent quarter calf
on marbled boards, vellum tips, red morocco label, a few spots, a couple of plates with a little
marginal dust soiling, but overall a very nice well bound copy. Loosely inserted at the end - a
group of 19 wood-engravings of trees cut from 19th century periodicals or newspapers. £500
These fine plates depicting some of the magnificent oaks in the park at Welbeck were engraved
by W. Ellis after drawings by the author. In the chapter on durability Rooke makes some
interesting observations on oak timber, noting for example that the wooden roof supporting the
lead of King’s College Chapel, Cambridge is made entirely of oak and ‘has not a worm or
insect in it, nor is it in the least decayed....’. Wren used some timber from Welbeck oaks in the
construction of St. Paul’s Cathedral. Henrey 1278.

17.

[SEELEY, J.]. Stowe. A description of the house and gardens of the Most Noble &
Puissant Prince, George Grenville Nugent Temple, Marquis of Buckingham. 4to,
Buckingham, J. Seeley, and London, J. Edwards, 1797 63, [1]pp., engraved frontispiece,
engraved title with coat of arms, 24 engraved views some with the original tissue guards and 7
engraved plans (1 folding and 1 double-page). Contemporary red half roan on marbled boards,
a little rubbed around the edges and corners a bit worn, some scuffing on the lower cover, some
foxing on the tissue guards but the plates are clean, the folding plan with tear repaired verso.
Nevertheless, still a good copy of this attractive book.
£765
Best edition of this fine work with more plates than earlier editions. This work was also issued
in 8vo format in 1797, but this quarto edition is to be preferred.

Item 185

Item 170

A plate from Rooke’s ‘Remarkable Oaks’, 1790 – item 16

18.

TURNER, Rev. Richard. A view of the earth: being a short, but comprehensive system
of modern geography...... To which is added, a description of the terrestial globe.
Second edition, folio, London, printed for S. Crowder, and Worcester, S. Gamidge,
1766. [iv], 45, [3]pp., title in red and black, engraved double hemisphere world map as
frontispiece, 5 maps of the continents and 1 plate showing globes, 10 engravings in the text,
including one with a volvelle. Finely bound in modern crushed red half morocco on marbled
boards, spine lettered in gilt. Lovely copy in fine condition.
£500
This work includes a brief description of Anson's voyage round the world and is complete with
the 'geographical clock' with the volvelle to enable the reader to find the time in 25 different
countries.

19.

[USHER, James]. Clio: or, a discourse on taste. Addressed to a young lady. Fourth
edition, with large additions, 12mo, Dublin, printed by J. Kiernan, for T. Walker, 1778.
xiii, [iii], 247, [1]pp. Contemporary calf, neatly rebacked, a little light foxing on the title. Good
copy.
£150
A rare edition of this work on aesthetics. It is not recorded on ESTC, but COPAC locates one
copy at the British Library.

20.

VIGOR, Jane. Letters from a lady, who resided some years in Russia, to her friend in
England. With historical notes. First edition, small 8vo, London, J. Dodsley, 1775.
viii, 207pp., folding genealogical table of the Romanov family at the end. Later half calf, a few
spots, a few pages loose near the beginning and a short tear in the table without loss, else a nice
copy. With the bookplate of Franz Pollak Parnau.
£575
Jane Vigor (née Goodwin) was married three times - firstly in 1728 to Thomas Ward, British
Consul-General to Russia; secondly, after Ward's death she married Claudius Rondeau, Ward's
secretary; finally after Rondeau's death in 1739 she returned to England and married William
Vigor, a merchant. These entertaining letters cover the period 1729-39 and describe life at the
Russian court in St.Petersburg and Moscow. Hoefer XLIII, 391 - '... on y trouve des détails que
l'on chercherait vainement ailleurs'.

21.

YOUNG, Arthur. A Six Weeks Tour, through the Southern Counties of England and
Wales. Describing particularly, I. The present state of agriculture and manufactures.
II. The different methods of cultivating the soil. III. The success attending some late
experiments on various grasses, &c. IV. The various prices of labour and provisions.
IV. The state of the working poor in those counties... In several letters to a friend. First
edition, 8vo, London, for W. Nicoll, 1768. [iv], 284pp., several woodcut illustrations in the
text. Contemporary calf, neatly rebacked retaining the original spine and red morocco title
label. Good copy.
£295
One of the earliest works of the great agricultural reformer and the first of Young's 'Tours' in
which he attempted to accurately describe the state of agriculture in Britain, Ireland and
France. From the information obtained on his travels Young was able to advance
improvements in farm machinery and farm management. PMM 214.

22.

YOUNG, Arthur. A Six Weeks Tour, through the Southern Counties of England and
Wales...... another edition. Second edition, corrected and enlarged, 8vo, Dublin, J.
Milliken, 1771. xii, 284, [20]pp., folding engraved plate as frontispiece. Contemporary calf,
rebacked, old tape marks on the covers, 1 index page with some soiling, small stain in the top
margin of the first few pages, Arthur Young’s name written on the title.
£200
The scarce second Dublin edition of this work and the first to have the engraved plate.

CONTINENTAL BOOKS BEFORE 1800
23.

AMIOT, Jean Joseph. Éloge de la Ville de Moukden et de ses Environs; Poème
composé par Kien-Long, Empereur de la Chine. Accompagné de notes curieuses sur la
géographie, sur l'histoire naturelle de la Tartarie Orientale, & sur les anciens usages
des Chinois..... On y a joint une piece de vers sur le thé, composé par le même
Empereur. Traduit par le P. Amiot. First edition, 8vo, Paris, N.M. Tilliard, 1770 xxiv,
xxxviii, 381, [3]pp. Contemporary calf, spine richly gilt, head and foot of spine slightly worn,
else a very good copy. With the contemporary label ‘Du catalogue des Frères Perisse,
Impimeurs-Libraires à Lyon. No.177’ on the front pastedown.
£385
Eulogy of the town of Mukden in Manchuria and of its environs written by Ch'ien-lung, the
reigning Emperor of China, with notes on the natural history and geography of the region. The
Jesuit missionary, Amiot, who spent many years in China translated the work and provided the
detailed and extensive notes. The work concludes with the Emperor's poem on tea in romanised
Chinese followed by a French prose translation. Lust 179.

24.

ANTONELLO, Leonardo. Oratio in funere Ferdinandi VI, Hispaniarum Regis
Catholici... First edition, small folio, Rome, Benedictus Franzesi & Cajetanus Paperi,
1759. 16pp., title in red and black, engraved coat of arms on title, 2 large engraved decorative
initials and 1 engraved headpiece. Later wrappers. Good copy.
£40
Funeral oration for Ferdinand VI, (1713-1759), King of Spain from 1746 - he died on 10 August
1759 and suffered from mental illness in his final years. This oration was delivered at the
Quirinal Palace in Rome on 4 September 1759 in the presence of Pope Clement XIII to whom
this work is dedicated.

25.

[ARDEMANI, Giovanni Battista]. Tesoro delle gioie. Trattato curioso, nel quale di
dichiara brevemente le virtu, qualita, e propieta delle gioie.... 12mo, Venice, Francesco
Ginami, 1662. [xii], 212pp. Contemporary vellum, ownership inscription dated 1706 on the
title and an old round stamp also on the title. Good copy.
£360
Rare little work on precious and semi-precious stones and materials of all kinds in which the
author describes their qualities and uses etc. A page in the preface lists the authors, both
ancient and modern, which Ardemani consulted in compiling this work.

26.

BACKGAMMON. SOUMILLE, Bernard Laurent. Le grand trictrac, ou méthode
facile pour apprendre sans maître la marche, les termes, les regles, & une grande partie
des finesses de ce jeu. Second edition, revised, corrected and enlarged, 12mo, Avignon,
chez Alexandre Giroud, 1756. [xx], 438pp., engraved frontispiece, numerous woodengraved illustrations in the text showing backgammon boards and all the various moves etc.
Contemporary mottled calf, spine richly gilt, corners slightly worn and small hole in the leather
on the lower cover. Nevertheless, still a very good copy.
£160
Excellent early work on backgammon which was first published at Avignon in 1738 and which
proved to be very popular as it continued to be published into the 19th century.

27.

BARKER, Rev. Edward. A new and easy grammar of the English tongue for the
Italians enriched with many phrases and dialogues by the Reverend Edward Barker,
Carmelite of the Province of Tuscany. Published by his scholars. Nuova e facile
grammatica della lingua inglese...... First edition, 8vo, Siena, printed by Lewis and
Bennet Bindi, 1766. xvi, 323[1]pp., titles in English and Italian, a few woodcut decorative
initials. Contemporary vellum, covers soiled, part or rear free endpaper torn away and no front
free endpaper - text complete and in clean fresh condition. On the front pastedown there is the
purple armorial bookplate of Marbury Hall (Cheshire) and also the bookplate of the hall’s
owner, Arthur Hugh Smith Barry. The hall was demolished in 1968.
£400

Very rare first edition of this English grammar written for Italian students of the language. It
is divided into 4 parts and by far the longest and most interesting is part 4 which deals with
vocabulary, phrases and dialogues. Three further editions were published up to 1799. COPAC
locates only two copies of this edition.

28.

BARNESTAPLE, Obert. Maria Stuarta, Regina Scotoria, Dotoria Franciae, Haeres
Angliae et Hyberniae, Martyr Ecclesiae, innocens a caede Darleana... First edition,
small 8vo, Ingolstadt, Wolgang Eder, 1588. [xii], 71, [3]pp., text with a ruled border,
woodcut decorative headpieces and initials, a fine 17th engraved portrait of Mary Stuart has
been added as a frontispiece. Finely bound by Trautz-Bauzonnet in the late 19th century in red
morocco, a.e.g., gilt dentelles. A superbly bound copy in very fine condition.
£1,200
Rare first edition of this work proclaiming the innocence of Mary Queen of Scots and published
in the year she was executed. Barnestaple is actually a pseudonym - the book was written by
Robert Turner who came from Barnstaple, Devon. This work was reprinted in 1627 and again
in the 18th century by Samuel Jebb who identified the author as Turner. Brunet I, 660.

29.

BENNIGSEN, Levin August Gottlieb, Freiherr von. Gedanken über einige dem
Officier der leichten Reuterey nothwendige Kenntnisse. First edition, 4to, Riga, Julius
Müller, 1794. 246pp.+errata leaf, 14 engraving on 13 folding leaves as called for. Uncut in
contemporary marbled boards, manuscript paper title label, covers a little rubbed, but still a
very good clean copy.
£500
This interesting work was written for the author’s son who wished to enlist in a cavalry regiment
of the Russian army and it is dedicated to him. The book deals with the different races of horse,
advice on the purchase of a horse, care and training of the horse, equipment, the horse in
warfare, horsemanship, duties of an officer etc., etc. The plates show various breeds of horse,
the skeleton of a horse, anatomical plates etc. COPAC records 1 copy only.

30.

BOLTS, William. État civil, politique et commerçant du Bengale; ou histoire des
conquêtes & de l'administration de la Compagnie Angloise dans ce pays. Ouvrage
traduit de l'Anglois de M. Bolts, Alderman ou Juge de la Cour du Maire de Calcutta,
par M.Demeunier. First edition in French, 2 vols bound in 1, 8vo, The Hague, chez
Gosse, fils, 1775. xlii, 222, [iv], 240pp., 2 engraved frontispieces after Eisen, large folding
engraved map of Bengal. Contemporary mottled calf, spine richly gilt, red edges, corners
slightly worn, else in fine condition - a very nice copy.
£225
This is a translation of 'Considerations on India affairs...' in which Bolts attacked the system of
English rule in Bengal and exposed the corruption of the East India Company. This is an
interesting edition containing a lengthy preface and numerous footnotes by Jean-Nicolas
Demeunier, author of the important 3 volume work 'L'esprit des usages et des coutumes des
différens peuples...' (1776). Rochedieu p.30.

31.

[BRUSLÉ DE MONTPLEINCHAMP, Jean-Chrysostome]. Le Festin Nuptial
dressé dans l'Arabie Heureuse au mariage d'Esope, de Phedre & de Pilpai avec trois
fées, divisé en trois tables: par M. de Palaidor [pseudonym]. First edition, small 8vo,
Pirou en Basse-Normandie, chez Florent A-Fable, à l'Enseigne de la Verité dévoilée,
1700. [xvi], 384pp. Contemporary calf, spine richly gilt,a.e.g., later endpapers. Very good
copy.
£150
Strange work in verse whose aim is, according to the preface, to 'reformer les moeurs sans
blesser personne...'. The author was born at Namur and the imprint is false - the book was
printed at Brussels. Brunet I, 96; Gay-Lemmonyer II, 298.

32.

[BUTEL-DUMONT, Georges Marie]. Histoire et commerce des colonies angloises,
dans l'Amérique septentrionale, où l'on trouve l'état actuel de leur population, & des
détails curieux sur la constitution de leur gouvernement... First edition, first

impression, 12mo, Londres & se trouve à Paris, chez Le Breton, 1755. xxiv, 336pp.
Contemporary calf, spine richly gilt, slightly at corners and at head of spine, but still a very
good copy. This copy has an excellent provenance. It formerly belonged to Étienne Charles
de Loménie de Brienne (1727-1794), churchman and politician who served as finance minister
from 1787 to 1788. In August 1788 he resigned and was succeeded by Necker. For a period
he was Archbishop of Toulouse and he was a friend of Voltaire and Turgot. This copy has
Loménie de Brienne’s bookplate on the front pastedown and also there is the red stamp
‘Bibliothèque de Toulouse’ in the bottom margin of the first page of the ‘avertissement’.
£600
This is the rare first impression with the errata on p.xxiv. Butel-Dumont (1725-1788) was a
lawyer and diplomat with knowledge of colonial affairs and English books on trade as he
worked for a period as an official in Louisiana and translated works by Child and Carey into
French. This work contains much on the economy, society and institutions of the British
colonies in North America and he concluded that these colonies contributed much to the power
and wealth of Britain. Goldsmiths 9028; Kress 5421; Higgs 1030; Howes B-1049; Sabin 9602;
INED 884.

33.

COXE, William. Les nouvelles découvertes des Russes, entre l'Asie et l'Amérique, avec
l'histoire de la conquête de la Sibérie, et du commerce des Russes & des Chinois.
Ouvrage traduit de l'Anglois de M. Coxe. First French edition, 4to, Paris, Hôtel de
Thou, 1781. [iv], xxii, 314pp., 4 folding engraved maps and 1 folding view. 19th century
quarter calf on marbled boards, last leaf with a repaired tear in the margin, a few light marks in
the text, but overall a very good clean copy.
£600
A translation of Coxe's 'Account of the Russian discoveries between Asia and America' (1780).
This edition adds numerous footnotes by the translator. Cox II, pp.24-25 - 'This work contains
translations of Bering's voyages, with those of his predecessors and followers, to the Aleutian
or Fox Islands, an account of their inhabitants and their language, observations on the fur
trade, etc.'.

34.

[DELLON, Charles]. Relation de l'Inquisition de Goa. First edition, 12mo, Leiden,
chez Daniel Gaasbeek, 1687. [viii], 220pp. Modern half calf, title a little dusty in the margins
and author’s name on title in an early hand, a little tightly bound, otherwise a good copy.
£250
Scarce first edition of this well-known book - it was enlarged in the second edition and a few
engravings were added. Charles Dellon (1649-c.1710) was a French physician who travelled
widely in the East Indies as a surgeon on a French ship. At Goa in Portuguese India he was
arrested on charges of blasphemy and criticism of the Inquisition. He was tortured, tried, found
guilty and sentenced to 5 years service in the galleys. This account of his suffering became
quite famous at the time - it was translated into German and English and even influenced
Voltaire.

35.

[ENGEL, Samuel]. Essai sur cette question: quand et comment l'Amérique a-t-elle été
peuplée d'hommes et d'animaux? First edition, 4to, Amsterdam, chez Marc Michel
Rey, 1767. xi, [v], 610pp., title in red and black with engraved vignette. Contemporary calf,
spine gilt in compartments, red edges, slightly rubbed, a little worming on joints, but in all a
handsome copy.
£750
Important work by the eminent Swiss geographer which was also published in 5 vols 12mo in
the same year, but the 4to edition is preferable and much rarer. Engel was particularly known
for his writings on America and the idea of a north-west passage. In the present work he
considers questions relating to the original inhabitants of America - where they came from,
whether they escaped the Biblical deluge, the origin of the negro, the religion of the Incas, etc.,
etc. Howes E.147 - 'American natives indigenous, coevally created with the rest of humanity,
but somehow escaping the calamity of the deluge'. Sabin 22568 - '...many [theories] of equally
high interest, not excluding the origin of the negro'. Chadenat 4876 - 'Très curieux ouvrage...'.

36.

FRÉVILLE, Anne François Joachim de. Histoire des nouvelles découvertes faites
dans la Mer du Sud en 1767, 1768, 1769 & 1770. Rédigée d'après les dernières
relations par M. de Fréville. First edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, chez de Hansy le jeune,
1774. xlviii, 522, [2]; [iv], 572, [4]pp., with a fine large folding map of the Pacific by Vaugondy
in volume 1. Contemporary mottled calf, marbled edges, spines gilt in compartments, rebacked
retaining the original spines, some staining in the top margin of vol 1 and occasional spotting,
but overall a good copy.
£475
An account of recent voyages in the Pacific by Byron, Cook, Wallis and others, with
descriptions of Tahiti, New Zealand and Australia etc. The book contains one of the earliest
accounts in French of Cook's first voyage (1768-1771) in the 'Endeavour'. Each volume has
the half-title - 'Hydrographie de la Mer du Sud'. Sabin 25913; not in Hill.

37.

GOMEZ, Madame Madeleine Angelique Poisson de. Histoires du Comte d'Oxfort,
de Miledy d’Herby; d’Eustache de S. Pierre, et de Beatrix de Guines, au siège de
Calais, sous le regne de Philippe de Valois, Roi de France. 12mo, The Hague, chez
Jean Gallois, 1738. [vi], 249pp., title in red and black. Contemporary sheep, rubbed, head of
spine defective.
£45
First published in Paris in 1737 this work contains 2 short historical novels. The first is set in
England in the reign of Queen Elizabeth I; the second beginning at p.105 is set in the siege of
Calais in 1346 and 1347. Jones p.63.

38.

GREAT STORM OF 1703. Seconda e piu distinta relazione de' gravissimi danni
cagionata in Olanda, e in Inghilterra dalla fierissima tempesta avvenuta agli 8. di
Dicembre dell' anno passato. Ricavata dalla notizie ultimamente venuta a quest'
Eccellentissimo Signor Vecerè Marchese di Vigliena, &c. First edition, 4to, Naples,
Nicolò Bulisoni, 1704. [4]pp., woodcut of shipwrecked vessel on the title. Disbound, uncut,
a few short marginal tears, but no loss.
£350
Very rare report on the Great Storm of 1703 when hurricane winds struck central and southern
England, the North sea and Holland. The storm caused great damage and loss of life, especially
at sea, and this report describes events in Bristol, Bath and London, names ships lost at sea etc.
Daniel Defoe's book 'The Storm' (1704), one of the first books devoted to a weather event,
described this hurricane. This pamphlet is very rare - Worldcat gives 1 location only.

39.

HERTZBERG, Ewald Friedrich von. Huit dissertations que M. le Comte de
Hertzberg, Ministre d'État, Membre & actuellement Curateur de l l'Académie de Berlin,
a lues dans les assemblées publiques de l'Académie Royale des Sciences & BellesLettres de Berlin, tenues pour l'anniversaire du Roi Frédéric II dans les années 17801787. First edition, 8vo, Berlin, chez George Jacques Decker & Fils, 1787. [iv], 316pp.,
engraved portrait. Contemporary red half morocco on marbled boards, some light browning
and light offsetting from portrait on title. However, a very nice copy.
£100
The subjects of these 8 dissertations include economics, government, the population of Prussia,
German literature etc. Bound in at the end of the volume are 3 further short texts by Hertzberg
on Frederick the Great each with drop-title.

40.

LA CONDAMINE, Charles Marie. Discours prononcés dans l'Académie Françoise,
le lundi 12 janvier M.DCC.LXI. à la réception de M. de La Condamine. 4to, Paris, au
Palais, chez la V. Brunet, 1761. 24pp., woodcut decorative headpiece and tailpiece. Stitched
into modern blue wrappers. Very good.
£45
La Condamine was admitted to the French Academy on account of his reputation as a traveller
and his literary merit. Pages 22-24 consist of Buffon’s reply to La Condamine’s address.

41.

LAW. Instruction générale sur la jurisdiction consulaire, avec un recueil des édits,
déclarations, lettres-patentes du Roi, & arrêts de parlement, donnés en faveur de

Messieurs les Juge & Consuls de la Cour de la Bourse Commune des Marchands de la
ville de Bordeaux..... New edition, 4to, Bordeaux, chez Pierre Phillippot, 1786. [iv],
537, [11]pp.+37pp. supplement. Contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt, some wear at corners
and around the edges, joints partly cracked but still firm, else good.
£80
This scarce work is a collection of laws and edicts dating back to the 16th century and relating
to commerce in Bordeaux.

42.

LEQUIEN DE LA NEUFVILLE, J. Histoire Générale de Portugal. First edition, 2
vols, 4to, Paris, chez Anisson, 1700. [xviii], 626, 10, [24]; [2], 608, [14]pp., vignette on title,
engraved portrait frontispiece in vol 1, 22 engraved headpieces, 21 tailpieces and 22 initials.
Contemporary calf, rubbed, rebacked (probably in the 19th century), some old repairs at
corners, small old marginal ink stain at the beginning of vol 1, some light browning or foxing
mostly on the first and last few leaves of the volumes, old bookplate of the Society of the Holy
Child Jesus on the front pastedowns.
£260
The first French history of Portugal from the early Middle Ages to the death of Manuel I in
1521 to whose reign the whole of volume 2 is devoted. Volume 1 contains the section at the end
- 'Loix fondamentales du Royaume de Portugal'. The attractive engraved headpieces show
scenes from Portuguese history.

43.

LOPEZ, Juan Luis. Historia Legal de la Bula llamada In Coena Domini, divida en
tres partes, en que se refieren su origen, su aumento, y su estado..... Folio, Madrid, D.
Gabriel Ramirez, 1768. [viii], 164pp., some text in Spanish and French printed in double
columns, engraved portrait of the author as frontispiece. Bound with: LEDESMA, Joseph.
El fiscal del consejo en favor de la regalia, y tribunales reales del Reyno de Navarra....
Folio, Madrid, Andreas Ortega, 1768. 147pp. Two works in 1 volume - contemporary Spanish
mottled calf, spine richly gilt, wear at corners and head and foot of spine, upper joint split, else
good.
£200
Two Spanish legal works, the first being a history of the papal bull ‘In Coena Domini’ which
was a statement of ecclesiastical of heresies, schisms, sacrilege, infringements of papal and
ecclesiastical privileges, attacks on person and property, piracy, forgery etc. The bull had its
origins in the 14th century and it was frequently renewed receiving its final form in 1627 under
Pope Urban VIII. By the 18th century it was opposed by the monarchs of Europe who regarded
the bull as an infringement of their rights and in 1770 under Pope Clement XIV it was
discontinued.

44.

[MATY, Matthew]. Essai sur l'usage. First edition, small 8vo, Utrecht, chez Étienne
Neaulme, 1741. [viii], 166pp. Contemporary sheep, spine gilt in compartments, old ink
staining on the front cover, else a very good copy.
£140
Matthew or Mathieu Maty (1718-1776) came from a French Protestant refugee family and was
born near Utrecht. He studied at Leiden University and his inaugural dissertation in Latin was
on 'custom'. This scarce book is a greatly modified French version of that dissertation. It
aroused some interest at the time and it is thought the work was influenced by Montesquieu. In
1741 Maty came to England where he spent the rest of his life eventually becoming librarian of
the British Museum.

45.

MAYER, Wenzel Joseph. Historische Beschreibung der von Anton Maulbertsch......
am Bibliothekgewölbe der königlichen Prämonstratenserordens-Kanonie, am Berge
Sion zu Prag, im Jahre 1794, in einem zusammenhangenden Platfond in Fresko
dargestellten Kalkmahlerey. 4to, Prague, Anton Petzold, 1797. [xvi], 26pp., 2 engraved
plates, 1 engraved headpiece, and 1 woodcut decorative headpiece and tailpiece. Contemporary
calf, gilt border on covers, spine gilt, decorative endpapers, bottom margin of title renewed with
old paper, a little worming on the lower cover, but still a very good copy.
£600
This handsome work is a description of the so-called ‘philosophy library’ at Strahov Monastery
in Prague, the oldest Premonstratensian monastery in Bohemia founded in the 12th century.

Item 46

Item 46

At the Palais Royal – a plate from item 134

The library was built 1782-1785 and adjoined the ‘theology library’ which had been built in
the 17th century. The engraved frontispiece, here bound in after the title, is by Johann Berka
and it is a fine view of this magnificent library showing the book-lined walls and part of the
ceiling painted in 1794 by Franz Anton Maulbertsch (1724-1796). The second engraved plate,
also by Berka, is a dedication to the Holy Roman Emperor Franz II and includes a medallion
portrait of him. There was a Latin edition of this book also published in 1797, but both editions
are very rare.

46.

PACIFIQUE DE PROVINS, René de l'Escale. Relation du voyage de Perse, où vous
verrez les remarques particulieres de la Terre Saicte, & des lieux où se sont operez
plusieurs miracles... Aussi le commandement du Grand Seigneur Murat pour establir
des Convents de Capucins par tous les lieux de son Empire.... First edition, 4to, Paris,
chez Nicolas & Jean de la Coste, 1631. [viii], 415, [13]pp., 1 small woodcut illustration in
the text, woodcut coat of arms on the title, woodcut decorative initials and tailpieces. Later tree
calf by Kalthoeber with his ticket, triple gilt fillet on covers, flat spine decorated in gilt, red title
label and date label near foot of spine, spine very slightly faded, light paper toning, but in all a
very nice copy.
£3,000
Very rare first edition of this work in which Pacifique de Provins (1588-1648), a Capucin monk,
gives an account of his two journeys to the Orient to establish missions. The first journey was
to Constantinople, the Levant, Syria and Egypt by way of Cyprus and he established missions
in Nicosia and Aleppo. On his return to Paris he was instructed by Richelieu to travel to Persia
to establish diplomatic relations and open a mission. The author gives a most interesting
account of his journey and his efforts to found a missionary post at Isfahan. This splendid copy
has an excellent provenance. It is from the Beckford library, no doubt specially bound for him
by Kalthoeber, and was sold in part 3 of the Hamilton Palace library sale in 1883, lot 361. In
1822 Beckford sold Fonthill to John Farquhar who sold the contents, including the library on
9 September 1823. The book contains the collation note of Rev. Henry Drury of Harrow on a
front endpaper who has written in his tiny hand ‘coll. perf. Fonthill Library H. Drury Harrow,
1823.. ‘. Possibly he acquired it at the Farquhar sale. Drury sold many books from his library
in 1827 and perhaps it was then bought back by Beckford. Much later it was with the Earl of
Rosebery (1847-1929) who probably bought it the Hamilton Palace sale and added his
bookplate which is on the front pastedown. An exceptional copy of this rarity. No copy in
Blackmer or Atabey, but there was one in the Aboussouan library.

47.

[PERRAULT, Nicolas]. La morale des Jesuites, extraite fidelement de leurs livres,
imprimez avec la permission & l'approbation des Superieurs de leur Compagnie. 3
vols, 12mo, Mons, chez la Veuve Waudret, 1669. [xlviii], 446, [8]; [ii], 540, [9]; [ii], 410,
[6]pp. Early 19th century straight-grained brown morocco by Vogel, covers with single gilt
fillet and blind-tooled decorative border enclosing a gilt panel with fleuron at corner, gilt
decorative ornament at centre of covers, a.e.g., front cover of vol 3 with a few small marks
which hardly detract as they are not scuffs or scratches. However, a really beautifully bound
set in overall very fine condition.
£400
This work by Nicolas Perrault, brother of the more famous Charles Perrault, was first published
in 4to at Mons in 1667. Perrault was a Jansenist and this work is a refutation of Jesuit
doctrines. In 1669 an English translation was published. This is a magnificent set, bound by
Vogel and signed in gilt at the foot of the spine of vol 1.

48.

POIVRE, Pierre. Voyages d'un philosophe. A laquelle on a joint une notice sur la vie
de l’auteur, et deux de ses discours aux habitans et au Conseil-Supérieur de l’Isle de
France. Third edition, 12mo, Paris, chez Du Pont, an II [1794]. [iv], xciv, 200pp.
Attractively bound by P. Loutrel in modern marbled boards, morocco title label on the spine,
light foxing on a few pages, else in very fine condition.
£350
This work was first published at Yverdon in 1768 from the author’s manuscript, but without his
permission. The book was reviewed in the same year by Dupont de Nemours in vol. 1 of the

‘Ephémérides’. Dupont de Nemours was also the author of the life of Poivre (1719-1786) which
forms the 94 page first part of this book. Poivre was a missionary, botanist and horticulturalist.
During the 1740s he travelled widely in the East Indies and in 1767 he was appointed
‘intendant’ of the Isle de France (Mauritius) where he introduced the cultivation of spices, such
as nutmeg and cinnamon. In his ‘Voyages..’ Poivre gives some account of the peoples and
agriculture of the countries he had visited in Africa, America and Asia and the running title is
‘État de l’agriculture de l’Afrique et de l’Asie’. The two ‘Discours aux habitants de l’Isle de
France’ begin at p.137 - here he writes on the government of the island, its economy, trade,
agriculture, future prospects etc. INED 3616 for the second edition; Sabin 63719; this edition
not in Kress; Higgs 4261 for the first edition - ‘Full of physiocratic ideas independently arrived
at’.

49.

[PUYSÉGUR, J.-F.-M. de Chastenet de]. Histoire de Madame de Bellerive, ou
principes sur l’amour et sur l’amitié. Small 8vo, Frankfurt & Leipzig, en Foire, 1769.
164pp. Contemporary marbled boards, leather title label and some gilt decoration on the spine,
a bit rubbed, but still a good copy. With the large 19th century armorial bookplate of the
Austrian nobleman Karl Eisner von und zu Eisenstein.
£120
Scarce novel here in an edition printed in Germany and for sale at the Frankfurt and Leipzig
fairs. Cioranescu 51689 for the first edition of 1768; Gay-Lemonnyer II, 518.

50.

RONSARD, Pierre. Les oeuvres de P. de Ronsard, Gentil-Homme Vandomois, Prince
des Poètes François. 11 vols bound in 5, 12mo, Paris, chez Mathurin Henault (vol 1),
chez Samuel Tibout & Rolin Baraigne (other vols), 1629-30. Volume 1 with woodcut
portrait of Ronsard and of Henri III. Uniform contemporary calf, double gilt fillet on covers,
spines gilt in compartments, red labels, some neat restoration at the joints, some staining on the
fore-edge of a couple of volumes which extends a little into the margin only of some pages,
short crack at the head of the upper joint of 2 volumes. Despite this, still a good set.
£975
This is the last of the early editions of Ronsard (1524-1585) who was very popular and greatly
admired in his lifetime. However after the present edition Ronsard was neglected until the
middle of the 19th century when interest in him was renewed and his reputation restored. All
early editions of Ronsard are rare and this particular edition is not described in the Maggs
Ronsard Catalogue (1925) compiled by Seymour de Ricci. Tchemerzine IX, 486; Brunet IV,
1376.

51.

SOLIGNAC, Pierre Joseph de la Pimpie. Histoire générale de Pologne. First
edition, 5 vols, 12mo, Paris, chez Jean-Thomas Herissant, 1750 lvi, 388; xii, 403; xii, 413;
xxiv, 430; xxii, 493, [4]pp. Contemporary mottled calf, flat spines richly gilt, red and green
lables, red edges, some surface insect damage to some covers, small chip at the foot of the spine
of vol 2. Nevertheless, this is still a handsome set.
£275
Good set of this history of Poland. In much of the lengthy preface in vol 1 Solignac names and
discusses the books which he used in writing this work.

52.

SWEDEN. [BUREUS, Andreas]. Svecia, sive de Suecorum regis dominiis et opibus.
Commentarius politicus. 24mo, Leiden, ex officina Elzeviriana, 1631. [viii], 319pp, with
engraved title. Red morocco c.1700, triple gilt fillet on covers with central gilt panel with gilt
fleurons at the corners, at the centre of the covers there is a gilt monogram with crown above,
spine richly gilt, some fading on the monogram on the lower cover, light browning in the text.
However, overall a very fine binding in lovely condition.
£275
The first Elzevier edition. Willems 359.

53.

THIERS, Jean-Baptiste. Histoire des perruques, où l’on fait voir leur origine, leur
usage, l’abus & l’irregularite de celles des Ecclesiastiques. First edition, 12mo, Paris,
aux dépens de l’auteur, 1690. [xxiv], 544, [2]pp. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, slightly

rubbed, head and foot of spine repaired, some minor worming in the bottom margin at the
beginning. Good copy overall.
£100
The first comprehensive history of wigs.

BOOKS AFTER 1800
54.

AKERMAN, John Yonge. Remains of pagan Saxondom. First edition, 4to, London,
John Russell Smith, 1855. xxviii, 84pp., with 40 colour-printed plates, some engraved and
some lithographed, some with hand-colouring, and a few wood-engraved illustrations in the
text. Original hard-grained cloth, printed paper title label on the spine, ex Grimsby Public
Library with bookplate, small but inoffensive stamp on the plates, a few stamps elsewhere and
classification number at foot of spine. Nevertheless, still a good copy - binding and text in
very good condition.
£125
Well illustrated work on Anglo-Saxon antiquities - jewellery, pottery, arms, glassware,
metalwork etc.

55.

AMOS, William. Minutes in agriculture and planting. ...... Illustrated with specimens
of eight sorts of the best, and two sorts of the worst natural grasses, and with accurate
drawings and descriptions of the above.... First edition, small folio, Boston
[Lincolnshire], printed by J. Hellaby, 1804. viii, 92pp., with the half-title and with a 1 page
manuscript index in ink at the end. With 10 specimens of dried grasses on 3 leaves each with
original printed label and 9 engraved plates 2 of which are hand-coloured. Recent half calf on
the original marbled boards, covers a bit rubbed, a line beneath the imprint near the foot of the
title has been neatly erased - this has been noted in other copies, otherwise a good copy. £450
Rare work on the culture and use of various grasses and on the ways of getting rid of couch
grass and other weeds. The 2 hand-coloured engraved plates show grasses and the other 7
plates show agricultural machinery including a thistle cutter, a couch grass rake and a tree
transplanter. This copy has an interesting provenance. A pencil note on the front pastedown
states that the book was bought at the Bradfield Hall sale in 1911. Bradfield Hall near Bury
St.Edmunds was the seat of the great agricultural writer Arthur Young and therefore it is very
likely that this was his copy and that the manuscript index at the end was written for him or
maybe even written by Young himself. Perkins 42; Goldsmiths-Kress 18817.

56.

AULDJO, John. Journal of a visit to Constantinople, and some of the Greek islands,
in the spring and summer of 1833. First edition, 8vo, London, Longman, Rees, Orme...,
1835. xii, 259, [1]pp., 7 etched plates by Cruikshank after the author's sketches, 1 text vignette
after Gell and a vignette on the title. Contemporary half morocco, flat spine gilt, some foxing
to the plates as usual, otherwise a very good attractively bound copy.
£750
Blackmer 56; Atabey 42 - 'This is a very interesting work, especially valuable for the
information it provides on details of the applied arts in Turkey'. This is a presentation copy,
inscribed on the title - 'C E Cotterell Esq. from his friend the Author'.

57.

BEAGLEHOLE, J. C. The exploration of the Pacific. First edition, 8vo, London, A.
& C. Black Ltd., 1934. xv, 411pp., 4 folding maps. Original cloth.
£10

58.

BECKE, Louis. Pacific tales. Second edition, 8vo, London, T. Fisher Unwin, 1897.
323pp. Original cloth, t.e.g., others uncut. Good copy.
A collection of 18 short stories set on Pacific islands.

59.

£15

BELL, Robert (editor). Ancient poems, ballads and songs of the peasantry of England,
taken down from oral recitation and transcribed from private manuscripts, rare
broadsides and scarce publications. Small 8vo, London, John W. Parker, 1857. [iv],
252pp. Original cloth, spine soiled and some mottling on the covers, else good.

£20

A volume from the series ‘The Annotated Edition of the English Poets’.

60.

[BOUILLÉ, Louis-Joseph de]. Vie privée, politique et militaire du Prince Henri de
Prusse, frère de Frédéric II. First edition, 8vo, Paris, chez Delaunay, 1809. x, 351pp.,
engraved portrait. Contemporary green quarter morocco on diced green-glazed boards, single
gilt fillet on covers, corners a little worn, a very few small stains in the text, but a nice copy.
£60
Scarce biography of Prince Henry of Prussia (1726-1802), younger brother of Frederick the
Great. This copy was certainly bound for Prince Dietrichstein, being bound in the style of all
his books, but is without his signature.

61.

BOURBON-CONDÉ, Louis-Joseph de. Essai sur la vie du Grand Condé. Second
edition, 8vo, Paris, chez Léopold Collin, 1806. xx, 371, [1]pp., 2 engraved portraits.
Contemporary quarter calf on blue boards, spine gilt, vellum tips at corners, spine slightly faded,
small damp mark in top margin of the first few leaves, else a very nice copy. Bookplate of the
Bibliothèque de Cirey on the front pastedown.
£45

62.

BRABAZON, E. J. Russia and her Czars: illustrated by engravings of the Kremlin,
and the Church of Saint Basil, Moscow, from original views. First edition, 8vo, London,
Robert Theobald, 1855. xi, 351pp., frontispiece, additional pictorial title and 14 engraved
plates. Contemporary half calf on marbled boards, red title label, covers a bit rubbed, else a
good copy.
£60

63.

BRAYLEY, Edward Wedlake and BRITTON, John. The beauties of England and
Wales; or original delineations, topographical, historical, and descriptive, of each
county. Vol. II - Cambridgeshire, Cheshire, Cornwall. 8vo, London, Vernor, Hood
and Sharpe, 1809. 524, [24]pp., additional engraved title, 22 engraved plates and extraillustrated with 63 engraved plates including a few double-page plates after Turner. Near
contemporary dark green morocco, a.e.g., red title labels and gilt bands on the spine, gilt coat
of arms of Henry Gee Barnard at the centre of the covers, his bookplate dated 1839 on the front
pastedown, bookplate also of Boies Penrose II, joints a bit rubbed and lower joint slightly weak,
but still a handsome volume in good condition.
£125
An attractive volume which has been well extra-illustrated mostly with views.

64.

[BRIDGES, James]. An appeal to all classes, on the subject of church patronage in
Scotland: with a plan for its amendment. First edition, 8vo, Glasgow, Chalmers and
Collins, 1824. 40pp. Disbound, title a little dusty, presentation inscription from the author in
the top margin of the title though this has been a little trimmed, else very good.
£25
This scarce pamphlet examines the role of laymen in church affairs and in the choice of
ministers.

65.

BROWN, William Haig. Charterhouse past and present. Brief history of the hospital
founded in Charterhouse by Thomas Sutton, and more particularly of the school
belonging thereto. First edition, 8vo, Godalming, H. Stedman, 1879. x, [ii], 240pp.,
wood-engraved frontispiece, double-page plan and 18 illustrations. Original cloth. Good copy.
£20

66.

BRYDGES, Sir Samuel Egerton. Who was Ita, Countess of Hapsburg, who founded
the monastery of Muri in Switzerland, in 1018, and died in 1026? On this question
depends the developement (sic) of the origin of the Imperial Houses of Hapsburg and
Lorraine, on which new light is here thrown. First edition, 8vo, Paris, printed by J.
Smith, 1826. 64pp. Contemporary half calf, spine gilt, 1 corner scuffed, foxing throughout,
marginal repair at corner of half-title.

£50

Scarce work by the bibliographer, genealogist and founder of the Lee Priory Press.

67.

BURNETT, Frank. Through tropic seas. With an introduction by Bram Thompson.
First edition, 8vo, London, Francis Griffiths, 1910. xvi, 173pp.,+[10]pp. advertisements,
numerous photographic illustrations. Original cloth, t.e.g., spine faded. With the signature on
the title of Theodore Lean.
£20
Burnett was a Canadian industrialist who spent some 20 years of his retirement travelling in
the Pacific and collecting ethnographical objects which were later donated to the University of
British Colombia. This well-illustrated book gives an account of his travels, descriptions of the
islands he visited and their inhabitants and customs. In the final chapter the author he makes
some critical observations on missionaries.

68.

BYAM, George. Wanderings in some of the western republics of America with remarks
upon the cutting of the great ship canal through Central America. First edition, 8vo,
London, John W. Parker, 1850. [xii], 264, [4]pp. adverts., tinted lithograph frontispiece,
lithograph map showing the route of a proposed ship canal in Nicaragua, and 1 wood-engraved
plate. Original blind-stamped cloth, a little faded, some light foxing at the beginning, old stamp
of N.S.Wales Parliamentary Library on title, verso of title and map, and on a couple of text
pages, else a good copy with no library marks on the bindings.
£150
An account of travels in Peru and Chile. In the final chapter the author discusses the harbours
of central America and a proposed route for a ship canal. Sabin 9699.

69.

BYRON, Robert. The road to Oxiana. First edition, 8vo, London, Macmillan and
Co., 1937. ix, [i], 341pp.+advert leaf. With frontispiece and 15 photographic plates, 4 fullpage maps. Original blue cloth, a bit rubbed and worn, short split at foot of upper joint, gilt on
spine faded, but contents in very good condition.
£95
Scarce first edition of this famous travel book. Binding not in great shape - perhaps worth
rebinding?

70.

BYRON, Robert. The road to Oxiana. With an introduction by D. Talbot Rice. 8vo,
London, John Lehman, 1950. 292pp., frontispiece and 12 photographic plates, endpaper
maps. Original cloth, dust wrapper, a little spotting on the fore-edge, head and foot of the spine
of the dust wrapper a little frayed, else a very good copy.
£30

71.

BYRON, Robert. The station. Athos: treasures and men. Second edition, 8vo,
London, Duckworth’s Georgian Library, 1931. 292pp., frontispiece and numerous
photographic plates. Original red cloth, spine slightly faded, a couple of small marks on the
upper cover, head and foot of spine slightly worn, a little light foxing on the first few pages.
£25

72.

CHEEVER, Rev. Henry. The island world of the Pacific. 12mo, London, T. Nelson
and Sons, 1852. xvi, 299pp., engraved frontispiece showing a view of a mountainous island.
Original blind-stamped red cloth, a.e.g. Good copy.
£45
First published by Richard Bentley in 1851 this is an interesting account of travels in the
Hawaiian islands.

73.

CHITRAL. BEYNON, Lieutenant W. G. L. With Kelly to Chitral. Second edition,
8vo, London and New York, Edward Arnold, 1896. 160pp.+32pp. publisher’s catalogue,
frontispiece, 7 plates some of which are from sketches by the author, and a folding coloured
map. Original decorated red cloth, a bit soiled and partly faded, later endpapers, ex-library copy
with a small round stamp verso of the plates.
£25
This book and the next three in the catalogue deal with the relief of the besieged British fort at
Chitral in northern Pakistan, an episode in the ‘Great Game’, the confrontation between

Czarist Russia and Britain over influence in Afghanistan and neighbouring territories during
much of the 19th century when Britain feared a Russian invasion of India.

74.

CHITRAL. ROBERTSON, Sir George S. Chitral. The story of a minor siege. First
edition, 8vo, London, Methuen & Co., 1898. x, [ii], 368pp.+40pp. publisher’s catalogue,
numerous photographic plates and 5 maps 2 of which are folding. Ex Leeds Public Library
with bookplate and release stamp, a few plates with library blind stamps, bound in library cloth.
Nevertheless, the volume is in very good clean condition and this first edition is very scarce.
£30

75.

CHITRAL. SHERSON, Erroll. Townshend of Chitral and Kut. Based on the diaries
and private papers of Major-General Sir Charles Vere Townshend. First edition, 8vo,
London, William Heinemann, 1928. [xvi], 411pp., frontispiece and 7 plates. Original red
cloth, spine slightly rubbed, front inner hinge pulled, occasional minor light foxing.

76.

£15

CHITRAL. THOMSON, H. C. The Chitral campaign. A narrative of events in
Chitral, Swat, and Bajour. First edition, 8vo, London, William Heinemann, 1895. xviii,
312pp.+adverts., 59 illustrations, map and 3 plans. Original decorated cloth, somewhat soiled
and crack in upper cover, fore-edge dusty, else good.
£35

77.

COATES, Austin. Western Pacific islands. First edition, 8vo, London, H.M.S.O.,
1970. xiv, [ii], 349pp., with 32 photographic plates, 5 maps and numerous drawings in the text.
Original cloth, dust jacket. Good copy.
£10
A lively account of the British dependencies in the western Pacific - British Solomon Islands,
the Anglo-French Condominium of the New Hebrides, the Gilbert and Ellice Islands.

78.

COBBETT, James Paul. A ride of eight hundred miles in France; containing a sketch
of the face of the country, of its rural economy, of the towns and villages, of
manufactures and trade, and of such of the manners and customs as materially differ
from those of England....... To which is added, a general view of the finances of the
kingdom. First edition, 12mo, Lodon, printed for the author, and published by Charles
Clement, 1824. vi, 202, [9]pp., without the half-title. Contemporary half calf on marbled
boards, some foxing at the beginning and end, else a good copy.
£65
Interesting work on France presented in a series of 263 paragraphs. The detailed 9 page
subject index refers to the paragraphs. James Paul Cobbett (1803-1881) was the third son of
William Cobbett.

79.

COBBETT, John Morgan. Letters from France; containing observations made in that
country during a journey from Calais to the south as far as Limoges; then back to
Paris..... First edition, large 12mo, London, printed by Mills, Jowett and Mills, 1825.
viii, 288pp., possibly lacking a half-title. Contemporary green half calf on marbled boards,
joints and corners a bit rubbed, else a good copy.
£50
The author (1800-1877) was the second son of William Cobbett. From 1872 to his death in
1877 he was the Conservative MP for Oldham.

80.

COBBETT, William. Porcupine's Works: Containing various writings and selections
exhibiting a faithful picture of the United States of America; of their governments, laws,
politics, and resources; of the characters of their presidents, governors, legislators,
magistrates and military men; and of the customs, manners, morals, religion, virtues
and vices of the people.... First edition, 12 vols, 8vo, London, printed for Cobbett and
Wilson, 1801 Uncut in contemporary boards with the original printed red spine labels, a few
short splits on the joints, but overall a very nice set in original unsophisticated condition.
£900

The first collected edition of Cobbett's writings published under the pseudonym 'Peter
Porcupine'. Volume 12 contains a most useful subject index to all 12 volumes. An appealing
set and rare in this condition. Sabin 14009.

81.

CORTAMBERT, Richard (editor). Moeurs et caractères des peuples (Asie Amérique - Océanie). Morceaux extraits de divers auteurs par Richard Cortambert.
8vo, Paris, Librarie Hachette, 1879. xi, 290pp., numerous wood-engraved plates and a few
wood-engraved illustrations in the text. Original dark blue cloth, gilt prize stamp on the front
cover.
£18
Written for young people this work consists of extracts from travel writers and historians of the
period. This copy was awarded as a prize to Annette Cortot, sister of the famous French pianist
Alfred Cortot (1877-1962) who was born in Switzerland. Before the half-title there is full page
prize notice from the École Secondaire et Supérieure des Jeunes Filles which states that the
book was awarded to Annette Cortot - ‘prix de bonnes notes’... Geneva, 8 July 1882.

82.

COSTUME. [SCHWIND, Moritz von]. Bilder für die Jugend: Volkstrachten. First
edition, parts 1 and 2 only (of 5), small folio, c.335 x 220mm., Vienna, J. Trentsensky,
n.d., [c.1825]. 24 lithograph plates, each part with 12 plates and in the original wrappers with
the original title label on the upper cover. Very good condition.
£220
This work, issued without text, is very rare - I can only trace 2 complete sets. The lithographs
by Schwind show couples from various European countries in traditional costume. The
majority show costumes from central Europe - Tyrol and other provinces of Austria, Bohemia,
Hungary, Poland, Croatia, Silesia, Prussia, Slavonia etc. Also contains Turkey, Spain, Italy,
Venice and Scotland where the couple look rather oriental. Not in Colas; Lipperheide I, Ad14.

83.

COUNTRY HOUSES. Historic houses of the United Kingdom. Descriptive, historical,
pictorial. 4to, London, Cassell & Company, 1892. viii, 328pp., 5 wood-engraved plates,
numerous wood-engravings in the text, some full-page. Contemporary half calf, head of spine
a bit worn, some rubbing at corners and foxing on endpapers, else a good, clean copy.
£30
Describes and illustrates 24 country houses and castles in Britain and Ireland - the descriptions
are by various authors. Places include Warwick Castle, Chatsworth, Belvoir Castle, Alnwick
Castle, Hatfield House, Castle Howard etc., and in Ireland Malahide Castle, Kilkenny Castle
and Lismore Castle.

84.

CUISIN, P. Clémentine orpheline er androgyne ou les caprices de la nature et de la
fortune. 2 vols in 1, 12mo, Brussels, J. J. Gay, 1883. [iv], 283pp., continuously paginated
over the 2 volumes. With 2 frontispieces on ‘chine’. Contemporary dark blue half morocco by
Zaehnsdorf, t.e.g., a trifle rubbed at top corners and spine just a little faded, but still a very good
copy.
£75
Reprint of an erotic novel first published in 1819. Cuisin, born at Paris in 1777, was the author
of a number of erotic novels. Pia 229; Gay-Lemonnyer I, 596 - ‘Curieux roman sur les
tribulations d’une fille hermaphrodite, qui, après bien des accidents éprouvés comme fille et
comme garçon, finit enfin par être femme. Ce roman licencieux fut mis à l’index’.

85.

CURZON OF KEDLESTON, Marquess. Leaves from a Viceroy’s note-book and
other papers. First edition, 8vo, London, Macmillan and Co., 1926. x, 414pp.+advert
leaf, frontispiece and 31 photographic plates. Origina cloth wit gilt coat of arms on the front
cover, t.e.g., staining on pp.76 and 77 and also on pp.216 and 217, otherwise a very good copy.
£25
Contains much on India where the author served as Viceroy from 1899 to 1905. From 1919 to
1924 he was Foreign Secretary.

86.

DAMBERGER, Christian Frederick. Travels in the Interior of Africa, from the Cape
of Good Hope to Morocco, from the years 1781 to 1797; through Caffraria, the

Kingdoms of Mataman, Angola, Massi..... likewise across the Great Desert of Sahara,
and the Northern Parts of Barbary. Translated from the German. First English edition,
2 vols in 1, 8vo, for T.N. Longman and O. Rees, 1801. xvi, 222; [2], 299pp., folding
engraved map and 3 hand-coloured engraved plates. Contemporary tree calf, flat spine richly
gilt, light browning throughout as usual, but still a nice copy. From the Lovelace library with
Ben Damph Forest Library stamp on the front pastedown.
£395
From the same year as the original German edition. A fictitious account of travels across
Africa. Mendelssohn I, 408 - 'One of the cleverest volumes of fabricated travel ever produced.
The details are so circumstantial, and the mixture of fact and fiction is accomplished with so
much skill, that is is not uncommom to find people who do not know that the account of the
travels is nothing more than a well-contrived literary deception'.

87.

DEMETZ, Frédéric-Auguste. Maison Paternelle (près Tours) fondée par M. Demetz.
4to, Tours, Ladevèze, n.d., [c.1855]. 3pp. With: Questions posées aux parents des élèves.
4to, Tours, n.d. 3pp. With: Bulletin de l'élève. 3pp., an unused example of a school report. All
3 items unbound as issued, with central horizontal fold, otherwise in very good condition.
Formerly in the collection of Philippe Zoummeroff.
£50
Demetz (1796-1873) founded the penal colony at Mettray near Tours in 1839 (see also this
catalogue under Mettray). In 1855 he founded another educational institution near Tours
which was entirely separate from the penal colony at Mettray. In the first work here Demetz
sets out the aims of his 'Maison Paternelle' - education and above all discipline for pupils who
had been sent there for misbehaviour. The second work 'Questions posées....' is a form sent to
parents with 27 questions relating to the pupil's behaviour, education and religion etc. with
space for the answers. Finally there is a sample school report which was sent to parents every
2 weeks.

88.

DESOR, Édouard. Excursions et séjours dans les glaciers et les hautes régions des
Alpes, de M. Agassiz et de ses compagnons de voyage. First edition, 8vo, Neuchâtel et
Paris, chez L. Maison, 1844. xv, 638pp.+errata leaf, without the half-title. With engraved
portrait frontispiece and 6 plates 1 of which is hand-coloured and including a map.
Contemporary calf, bound by Seton for the library of the Northern Lighthouse Board,
Edinburgh, with their attractive gilt stamp in the top compartment of the spine (no other library
marks), double gilt fillet on covers, red title label. Lovely copy in fine condition.
£425
This work written in collaboration with Agassiz is the most important book of the Swiss
geologist and naturalist Desor (1811-1882). Meckly 61.

89.

DOUCET, Jérome. Les petits métiers de Paris. First edition, 8vo, Paris, Paul
Ollendorf, n.d., [c.1900]. [vi], 93pp., numerous photographic illustrations in the text.
Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, the original pictorial wrappers bound in, wear
with some loss of leather at the head and foot of the spine, else a very good copy.
£185
Charming volume describing and photographically illustrating street traders and working class
occupations of Parisians. About 80 'petits métiers' are depicted - lamp lighter, street cleaner,
postman, busker, sellers of ice cream, flowers, fish, newspapers and many more. A fascinating
look at street life in Paris.

90.

DOUGHTY, Charles M. Wanderings in Arabia. Being an abridgment of 'Travels in
Arabia Deserta'. Arranged and with an introduction by Edward Garnett. 2 vols, 8vo,
London, Duckworth, 1908. xx, 309; x, 297pp., portrait in vol 1, frontispiece in vol 2, doublepage map. Original green cloth, slightly rubbed, head of spine a little worn, else a good copy.
£65
The first edition of this abridgment.

91.

DUNMORE, John French explorers in the Pacific. First edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Oxford,
at the Clarendon Press, 1965-69. vi, [ii], 356; [vi], 428pp. Vol 1 - ‘The Eighteenth Century’
with 13 maps and 2 plates; vol 2 - ‘The Nineteenth Century’ with 12 maps. Original cloth with
the dust jackets. Very good set.
£45

92.

DUTENS, Louis. Mémoires d'un voyageur qui se repose; contenant des anecdotes
historiques, politiques et littéraires, relatives à plusieurs des principaux personnages
du siècle. 3 vols, 8vo, Paris, chez Bossange, Masson et Besson, 1806. vi, [ii], 416; [iv],
366; [iv], 268pp., with half titles and vol 3 has the title ‘Dutensiana’. Contemporary half calf
on speckled boards, slightly rubbed, some corners browned at the beginning and end of the
volumes, but a nice set. Each volume has the very attractive large oval stipple-engraved
bookplate of Carl Gustaf Lievens on the front pastedown.
£120
Entertaining memoirs of travels in Europe, romantic attachments, meetings with famous men
etc. Of particular note is the famous account in volume 1 of a chess automaton at Pressburg
(Bratislava). Volume 3 with subtitle ‘Dutensiana’ consists of 207 anecdotes on a wide variety
of subjects - index to the subjects at the end.

93.

ELLIS, Sir Albert. Mid-Pacific outposts. First edition, 8vo, Auckland, New Zealand,
Brown and Stewart Ltd., 1946. [xviii], 303pp., 78 photographic illustrations, endpaper maps.
Original cloth.
Deals with events during the Second World War in the central Pacific.

94.

£10

ENGEL, Carl Ludwig. Richtige Anweisung zur Heitzung der Gebäude mit erwärmter
Luft. First edition, 4to, Berlin, in der Stuhr’schen Buchhandlung, 1830. 52pp., 3 folding
engraved plates at the end. Contemporary marbled boards, red leather title label and gilt bands
on the spine, light damp stain in the bottom margin of a few leaves, but still a very good copy
of this scarce work on heating buildings.
£30

95.

ETHIOPIA. MUNZINGER, W. Narrative of a journey through the Afar country.
8vo, London, Royal Geographical Society, 1869. Pp.188-232. With folding map. Later
boards with title label on the upper cover. Very good. Extracted from volume 39 of ‘Journal
of the Royal Geographical Society’.
£20

96.

[EYKYN, Rev. Thomas]. Parts of the Pacific. By a peripatetic parson. Illustrated
from drawings by the author and from photographs. First edition, 8vo, London, Swan
Sonnenschein & Co., 1896. x, [ii], 388pp., 23 illustrations, map. Original red cloth with gilt
and black decoration, some fading around the edges of the covers, spine faded, else a good
copy.
£40
An account of travels in Australia, New Zealand, Fiji and Hawaii.

97.

FARRER, Reginald. The rainbow bridge. First edition, 8vo, London, Edward Arnold
& Co., 1921. [xii], 383pp., 16 plates and folding map. Original blue cloth, slightly rubbed,
foot of spine a little worn, else a good copy.
£40
On plant hunting in Kansu Province, China. Farrer died in 1920 and this is his last book.

98.

FINDLAY, Alexander G. A directory for the navigation of the North Pacific Ocean
with descriptions of the coasts, islands, etc. from Panama to Behring Strait and Japan,
its winds, currents, and passages. Second edition, 8vo, London, Richard Holmes
Laurie, [1870]. xxxii, 1007pp., 9 folding maps and 2 engraved plates. Publisher’s original
cloth, worn at corners and joints, spine faded, small blind stamp on the title, light stain on one
of the engraved plates, else text and maps in good condition and inner hinges firm.
£65
This massive volume contains a wealth of information on the north Pacific. The folding maps
include a detailed map of San Francisco harbour and a map of Panama.

99.

FINDLAY, Alexander G. A directory for the navigation of the South Pacific Ocean;
with descriptions of the coasts, islands, etc., from the Strait of Magalhaens to Panama,
and those of New Zealand, Australia, etc. its winds, currents and passages. Third
edition, 8vo, London, Richard Holmes Laurie, 1871. With additions to 1874. viii, 20
(supplement dated 1875), [ix]-lvi, 966pp., 4 folding maps, 4 engraved plates of views - correct
as listed. Original cloth (uniform with the above, but better condition), rubbed, spine a little
faded, later endpapers, occasional marginal foxing, light stain on a couple of the plates. On the
front pastedown there is the old round label of J. J. Stiles’s Nautical & Steam Schools, Chart &
Navigation Warehouse, Sunderland.
£85
Companion work to the above, but in a later edition.

100.

FORTUNE, R. F. Sorcerers of Dobu. The social anthropology of the Dobu islanders
of the Western Pacific. With an introduction by B. Malinowski. First edition, 8vo,
London, George Routledge, 1932 xxviii318pp., 8 photographic plates and a few text
illustrations. Original cloth. Good copy.

101.

£25

FRANCIS, B. The isles of the Pacific; or, sketches from the South Seas. First edition,
small 8vo, London, Paris and New York, Cassell, Petter, Galpin and Co., 1882. 224pp.
+ 32pp. catalogue, numerous illustrations. Original decorated cloth, a.e.g., a little rubbed and
faded, but still a good copy.
£20

102.

GALTON, Francis (editor). Vacation tourists and notes of travel in 1862-3. First
edition, 8vo, London, Macmillan, 1864. viii, 524pp.+[4]pp. adverts. Original decorated
green cloth, inner hinges weak as the text block is too heavy for the cloth binding, head and
foot of spine a little worn, a little light foxing and soiling on the first few pages, and title with
a very short nicks at the fore-edge, else a good copy.
£35
Edited by Galton this is a compilation of 11 accounts of travel and exploration in various
countries (Poland, Denmark, Palestine, Paraguay, Serbia, South Africa, Sinai, etc) by different
authors.

103.

GAUTIER, Théophile. Les Jeunes-France. Romans Goguenards. 8vo, sur l’imprimé
de Paris MDCCCXXXIII, Amsterdam, à l’Enseigne du Coq, 1866. [iv], xviii. [ii], 221,
[3]pp., with frontispiece drawn and engraved by Félicien Rops. Contemporary red half
morocco, t.e.g., corners slightly worn, lower joint a little tender. Good copy. With the
bookplate of Charles F. J. Ramsden, possibly that of the author of books on bookbinding.
£120
A collection of 6 humorous stories. This is the third edition and it was actually published at
Brussels by Poulet-Malassis. The first edition of 1833 is very rare. This is no.71 of 200 copies
on ‘grand papier vergé de Hollande’. Clouzot p.125; Vicaire III, 885.

104.

GERLACHE, Adrien de. Voyage de la Belgica. Quinze mois dans l'Antarctique.
Préface par Élisée Reclus. First edition, large 8vo, Paris, Hachette, & Brussels, G.
Lebègue, 1902. [vi], iv, [ii], 291, [1]pp., portrait, numerous illustrations from drawings and
photographs, some full-page, 5 maps in the text and 1 at the end. Later quarter morocco on
cloth. Good clean copy.
£135
Account of the Belgian explorer Gerlache's first expedition in 1898-99 which was the first to
overwinter in the Antarctic. Frederick Cook and Roald Amundsen were members of this
expedition.

105.

GILL, W. Wyatt. Jottings from the Pacific. First edition, 8vo, Religious Tract
Society, 1885. 248pp., 16 illustrations. Contemporary cloth, but not the publisher’s original
green cloth decorated in gilt - probably a remainder binding, corner of 1 leaf repaired. else a
good copy.
£10

Based on the author’s work as a missionary in the Pacific, but also contains much on the life
of the islanders, zoology, and botany etc.

106.

GUTHRIE, Maria. A Tour performed in the years 1795-6, through the Taurida, or
Crimea, the Antient Kingdom of Bosphorus, the once-powerful Republic of TauricCherson, and all the other countries on the north shore of the Euxine.....described in a
series of letters to her husband, the editor, Matthew Guthrie. First edition, 4to, London,
for T. Cadell and W. Davies, 1802. xxiv, 446, [2]pp., large folding engraved map as
frontispiece, 1 smaller folding engraved map, 3 engraved plates, 8 woodcut plates of coins,
numerous woodcuts of coins in text. Modern calf-backed marbled boards, vellum corners,
uncut, marginal stain in lower corner of some leaves. However, still a good attractive copy.
£550
Readable account of a tour in the Crimea and southern Russia with observations on Greek and
Roman antiquities. The work is in the form of a series of letters to Maria Guthrie's husband
Matthew Guthrie who was a physician to the corps of noble cadets in St.Petersburg and a
councillor to the Tsar. He edited the letters after his wife's death and added the appendix on
coins and medals which begins at p.343.

107.

HIMALAYAS. BAUER, Paul. Himalayan quest. The German expeditions to
Siniolchum and Nanga Parbat. Translated from the German by E. G. Hall. First edition
in English, 4to, London, Nicholson and Watson Ltd., 1938. xxv, 150pp., 96 photographic
plates, 4 maps. Original cloth, a little soiled and rubbed, some light foxing though heavier at
the beginning.
£16
Includes an introduction by Sir Francis Younghusband.

108.

HIMALAYAS. BRUCE, C. G. Himalayan wanderer. First edition, 8vo, London,
Alexander Maclehose & Co., 1934. [viii], 309pp., 25 photographic illustrations including a
few by Vittorio Sella. Original cloth, spine slightly faded. Good copy.

109.

£35

HIMALAYAS. BRUCE, C. G. Twenty years in the Himalaya. First edition, 8vo,
London, Edward Arnold, 1910. xiv, [ii], 335pp., 60 illustrations on 30 plates, folding map at
the end. Library binding, worn, text a little thumbed in a few places and short split at 1 fold of
the folding panorama. Very scarce and well worth rebinding as there are no library stamps in
the text apart from a small marginal blind stamp on the plates which is hardly visible.
£20

110.

HIMALAYAS. CONWAY, William Martin. Climbing and exploration in the
Karakoram-Himalayas. First edition, large 8vo, London, T. Fisher Unwin, 1894.
xxviii, 709pp.+advert leaf. With 300 illustrations by A. D. McCormick and a folding map.
Original decorated cloth, t.e.g., inner hinges a little weak, a little soiling at bottom right corner
of the upper cover and lower cover with a few small marks. In all a good copy especially
considering the weight of the book which is really too great for the cloth covers. On the front
free endpaper there is the signature of W. R. Neate, author of the bibliography ‘Mountaineering
and its Literature’ (1978).
£275
This is the first single volume edition - there was another limited edition issue with a volume of
scientific reports. A classic of Himalayan literature. Neate C.103.

111.

HIMALAYAS. [SÉGOGNE, Henri de]. Himalayan assault. The French Himalayan
Expedition 1936. Translated by Nea E. Morin. With an introduction by BrigadierGeneral C. G. Bruce. First edition in English, 8vo, London, Methuen & Co., 1938. xv,
203pp., 48 photogravure plates and 3 maps. Original cloth. Very good copy.
£35
Describes an attempt to climb Gasherbrum I, named by Conway in 1892 as the Hidden Peak.

112.

HIMALAYAS. WORKMAN, Fanny Bullock and William Hunter WORKMAN.
In the ice world of Himalaya. Among the peaks and passes of Ladakh, Nubra, Suru, and
Baltistan. First edition, 8vo, London, T. Fisher Unwin, 1900. xvi, 204pp., 67 illustrations
and 3 folding maps at the end - first map with repairs verso and a couple of splits at folds, but
no loss. Contemporary green half calf on marbled boards, corners rubbed, spine rubbed and
faded to brown, but labels and gilt decoration present. Overall, a good copy.
£120

113.

HIMALAYAS. YOUNGHUSBAND, Sir Francis. Wonders of the Himalayas. First
edition, 8vo, London, John Murray, 1924. [viii], 210pp.+2 advert leaves, frontispiece and
map. Original blue cloth, slightly rubbed. Signet Library copy with bookplate, but no stamps
or library markings.
£15

114.

HOOD, T. H. Notes of a cruise in H.M.S. "Fawn" in the western Pacific in the year
1862. First edition, 8vo, Edinburgh, Edmonston and Douglas, 1863. ix, [iii], 268pp., 20
illustrations including 10 tinted lithograph plates, 1 folding map. Publisher’s original diced
brown cloth, slightly rubbed at extremities, margins of title browned and a few plates and pages
with some marginal thumbing or soiling, but overall a good copy.
£135
H.M.S. Fawn sailed from Sydney to New Zealand and then continued through the western
Pacific islands taking in visits to Fiji, Samoa, New Caledonia, Norfolk Island and Pitcairn
Island as well as other islands. The author describes the manners and customs of the islands,
including cannibalism, and whaling etc. Ferguson 10528.

115.

HUME, John R., Major-General. Reminiscences of the Crimean campaign with the
55th Regiment. First edition, 8vo, London, printed for the author by Unwin brothers,
1894. xi, 190pp., frontispiece and 27 plates including 2 folding battle plans. Original cloth, a
little light foxing on the title. Good copy.

116.

£65

HYDROGRAPHIC OFFICE. Pacific Islands - sailing directions. First edition, 3
vols, 8vo, London, printed for the Hydrographic Office, Admiralty, 1885. vii, [i], 185;
viii, 104; ix, [i], 186pp., folding map in each volume. Original orange cloth, each volume titled
in gilt on the front cover and the spine, some soiling on the covers, occasional foxing, but overall
in good condition.
£125
Compiled by Lieutenant G. E. Richards from the surveys of earlier navigators these 3 volumes
give precise sailing instructions for the Pacific Islands and much useful information on the
islands for the mariner. Volume I deals with the western groups - New Hebrides, Solomon,
New Ireland, New Britain, Admiralty and Caroline Islands, with part of New Guinea; volume
II deals with the central groups - Kermadec, Tonga, Samoa, Union, Phoenix, Ellice, Gilbert
and Marshall Islands; volume III deals with the eastern groups - Tubai, Cook and Society
Islands, Marquesas, Sandwich Islands. Later editions of this work were enlarged to include
more detail and more islands. However, this first edition is very rare.

117.

HYDROGRAPHIC OFFICE. Pacific islands. Sailing Directions. Vol. II (Central
Groups). Third edition, 8vo, London, Printed for the Hydrographic Office, Admiralty,
1900. xxx, 574pp., 3 folding maps. Original orange cloth, slightly soiled, else very good. Exlibrary copy with gilt stamp of the General Assembly Library New Zealand on the front cover,
stamp on title and bookplate stamped ‘withdrawn’.
£35
The greatly enlarged third edition of volume 2 only of the above work.

118.

IRELAND. BUTT, Isaac. Repeal of the union: the substance of a speech delivered in
the Corporation of Dublin, on the 28th February, 1843, on Mr. O;Connell’s motion to
petition for a repeal of the legislative union. First edition, 8vo, Dublin, William Curry,
Junior, 1843. [iv], 68pp. Bound with: BUTT, Isaac. Irish Corporation Bill. A speech
delivered at the bar of the House of Lords on 15th May, 1840, in defence of the city of

Dublin: on the order for going into committee on the Irish Corporation Bill. First edition,
London, James Fraser, 1840. [iv], 95pp. Bound with one other pamphlet by Isaac Butt and 4
other works - together 7 works in 1 volume. Contemporary half calf, a bit worn, later green
morocco title label on the spine, else in good condition.
£250
The 2 named pamphlets by Isaac Butt are both presentation copies to the Irish mathematician
and priest John Jellett (1817-1888). Butt (1813-1879) was an Irish barrister and politician
who was initially a unionist, but his experiences in the great famine led him to support a degree
of home rule for Ireland. The volume also contains: Waller, John Francis ‘Report of the case
of Denis Caulfield Heron, appellant, against the Provost and senior fellows of Trinity College,
Dublin..’, Dublin, Grant and Bolton, 1846, 111pp.+xivpp. appendix. This work deals with the
controversy surrounding Denis Heron who was forbidden admission to Trinity College because
he was a Roman Catholic. Also included is Richard Holmes’s ‘The case of Ireland stated’ 5th
edition corrected, Dublin, James McGlashan, 1847, and 2 other works. More details can be
given on request.

119.

IRELAND. NEWENHAM, Thomas. A statistical and historical inquiry into the
progress and magnitude of the population of Ireland. First edition, 8vo, London, C.
and R. Baldwin, 1803. vi, [ii], xix, 360pp., with the errata leaf which is bound in before the
preface, 3 folding tables. Contemporary half calf, neatly rebacked, some foxing on the title and
also on the front and rear endpapers, else a good copy. With the armorial bookplate of Castle
Kelly, Ireland.
£850
An important work by the leading authority in the economy of Ireland and an opponent of a
union with Great Britain. Newenham believed that Ireland had the resources to be a successful
country and argues here that it could support a doubling of its population which was then
estimated at 5.4 million. Kress B.4951; Goldsmiths 19044.

120.

KEENE, H. G. A servant of "John Company", being the recollections of an Indian
official. First edition, 8vo, London and Calcutta, Thacker, 1897. xviii, 337pp.+24pp.
catalogue, frontispiece portrait of Keene and 6 plates - illustrations by William Simpson after
sketches by the author. Original red cloth decorated in gilt, slightly soiled, spine a bit faded,
some foxing on the portrait and title, else a good copy.
£50

121.

LAMONT, E. H. Wild life among the Pacific islanders. First edition, 8vo, London,
Hurst and Blackett, 1867 xi, [i], 359pp., frontispiece, vignette portrait of the author on the
title, and 6 wood-engraved plates. Original red cloth decorated in gilt, slightly worn, covers a
bit soiled and spine darkened, rear inner hinge cracked, else good.
£125
Lamont was an American trader who travelled to some of the most remote Pacific islands and
this book is an account of his adventures and the life and customs of the natives of the islands
he visited. Scarce.

122.

LAVER, James. Ladies' mistakes. Cupid’s changeling. A stitch in time. Love’s
progress. [In verse]. First edition, 8vo, Bloomsbury, the Nonesuch Press, 1933. 107pp.,
9 illustrations by Thomas Lowimsky. Original cloth. Very good.

123.

£10

LE COQ, Dr. Albert von. Auf Hellas Spuren in Ostturkistan. Berichte und Abenteuer
der I. und II, Deutschen Turfan-Expedition. First edition, 8vo, Leipzig, J. C.
Hinrichs’sche Buchhandlung, 1926. xi, [i], 166pp.+advert leaf, 52 plates and illustrations in
the text, 4 maps. Original cloth. Very good. From the library of Peter Hopkirk, author of ‘The
Great Game’, with his bookplate, and one other earlier bookplate.
£30

124.

LE VACHER DE CHARNOIS, Jean Charles. Recherches sur les costumes et sur les
théâtres de toutes les nations, tant anciennes que modernes; ouvrage utile aux peintres,
statuaires, architectes, décorateurs, comédiens, costumiers, en un mot aux artistes de

Item 182

A plate from item 124

A plate from Seeley’s ‘Stow Gardens’, 1797 – item 17

tous les genres..... Second edition, 2 vols, 4to, Paris, chex M. F. Drouhin, an XI - 1802.
[iv], 150, [1]; [iv], 175pp., with 56 engraved plates of which 46 are hand-coloured - the plates,
most still with the original tissue-guard, are engraved by Alix after drawings by Chéry.
Contemporary calf, flat spines richly gilt, gilt decorative border on the covers, light crack in
upper joint of vol 2 but holding firm, a little bumping to spine extremities, else still a very good
copy.
£1,250
Second and best edition of this superbly illustrated guide to theatrical costumes with many fine
hand-coloured plates. This work was first published in 1790 and the author intended to add
further volumes, but he was murdered in Paris on 2 September 1792. This second edition adds
a portrait in volume 1 in which his death is noted in the caption. Cohen/de Ricci 227; Colas
717; Vinet 2108.

125.

LOCH, James. An account of the improvements on the estates of the Marquess of
Stafford, in the counties of Stafford and Salop, on the estate of Sutherland. With
remarks. First edition, 8vo, London, Longman, Hurst, Rees.., 1820. xx, 236, 118, 4pp.,
large folding map as frontispiece and 39 engraved plates, maps and plans some of which are
folding and coloured, 1 folding table. Contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt decorative border on
covers, neatly rebacked. A very good clean copy.
£595
The explanation of the plates (pp.103-117 at the end) lists 38 plates only - in this copy there is
a plate 39 which is not called for. James Loch managed the estates of the Marquis of Stafford
in the period 1811-1820 and was responsible for the brutal Sutherland clearances in the
Highlands in which crofters were evicted from their land and moved to coastal districts in order
that the lands of the estate could be used for commercial sheep farming.

126.

LONGSTAFF, Tom. This my voyage. First edition, 8vo, London, John Murray, 1950.
[xii], 324pp., 23 illustrations, 15 maps. Original cloth, dust jacket. Good copy.
£20
Longstaff (1875-1964) was a doctor, explorer and mountaineer. This book is his autobiography
in which he looks back on his climbing expeditions in the Alps, Caucasus, Himalayas, Rockies,
Greenland and Spitsbergen.

127.

MARTENS, G. F. von. A compendium of the law of nations, founded on the treaties
and customs of the modern nations of Europe: to which is added, a complete list of all
the treaties, conventions, compacts, declarations, &c from the year 1731 to 1788.....
Translated, and the list of treaties, &c. brought down to June, 1802, by William
Cobbett. 8vo, London, Cobbett and Morgan, June 1802. xxxii, 454pp. Contemporary half
calf on marbled boards, respined at a later date and later endpapers, corners a bit worn, and old
duplicate library stamp on title (no other library markings), else a good clean copy.
£100

128.

MARTIN, Captain Henry Byam. The Polynesian journal of Captain Henry Martin,
in command of H.M.S Grampus - 50 guns at Hawaii and on station in Tahiti and the
Society Islands. August 1846 to August 1847. 8vo, Salem, Massachusetts, Peabody
Museum, 1981. 192pp., with numerous illustrations, some in colour, reproducing the original
water colours, and ink sketches of Captain Martin. Original cloth, dust jacket slightly torn, else
very good.
£10

129.

METTRAY PENAL COLONY. [SAUVESTRE, Charles]. Une visite à Mettray.
First edition, 12mo, Paris, J. Claye, 1864. 100pp., wood-engraved frontispiece showing a
view of the colony. Original wrappers, some light water-staining throughout, else very good.
Offered with: BIGNAN, A. Épitre aux fondateurs de la Colonie Agricole de Mettray.
8vo, Paris, chez Saint-Jorre, 1843. 16pp., in verse. Disbound, a few small stains. With:
Agriculture de la Colonie de Mettray. Exercice 1856. 8vo, Paris, Bouchard-Huzard, 1857.
42pp., 1 plate. This consists of 6 essays by various authors on the agricultural work and
experiments at Mettray, including one by Charles Brame. Original printed wrappers,

presentation inscription from Brame on the upper cover. With: [DEMETZ, FrédéricAuguste] Notice sur la Colonie Agricole de Mettray. 8vo, Tours, n.d., [c.1850?]. 15pp.,
drop-title, frontispiece. Disbound. Also offered with these 4 pamphlets - 9 postcards c.1900
showing various views of Mettray, most having been used postally.
£200
Good group of 4 rare pamphlets and 9 postcards from the collection of Philippe Zoummeroff
on the agricultural penal colony for juvenile delinquents at Mettray, near Tours. It was founded
in 1839 by Frédéric-Auguste Demetz and at the beginning it was regarded as a progressive
institution and was supported by Tocqueville and Lamartine. Young criminals were sent there,
but it was also possible for wealthy parents to send their wayward sons there to have some
discipline knocked into them - Jules Verne sent his son there for a spell. The regime at the
colony was one of manual labour on the farm, in the quarry and workshops, along with prayer
and minimal education. As the years passed the regime became ever more repressive, it
attracted a great deal of adverse publicity and it was finally closed in 1939. Jean Genet was
sent to Mettray at the age of 15 in 1926 and spent nearly 3 years there, later writing of his
experiences in 'Miracle de la Rose' (1946).

130.

MOLIÈRE. Notice sur le monument érigé à Paris par souscription à la gloire de
Molière. Suivie de pièces justificatives et de la liste générale des souscripteurs. 8vo,
Paris, Perrotin, 1844. xxxix, 95pp., 3 engraved plates including a frontispiece. Contemporary
quarter calf, foot of spine a little worn, some foxing on the last few pages only. In all, a good
copy.
£30
A description of the monument to Molière at the junction of rue Molière and rue de Richelieu,
Paris, which was erected in 1844. The 3 plates show views of the monument and the
commemorative medal. The text describes the monument and the inaugural ceremony along
with the speeches, documents relating to the monument, list of subscribers etc., etc.

131.

NUMISMATICS. Catalogus numorum Hungariae ac Transilvaniae Instituti
Nationalis Széchényiani. First edition, 3 parts in 2 vols and appendix vol, 8vo, Pestini
[Budapest], Matthias Trattner, 1807-10. 492, [11]; 109, [3], 399, [8]; 252, [8]pp., additional
engraved title with vignette in vol 1, without the plate volume. Contemporary half morocco on
marbled boards. Fine set.
£100
Scarce work on Hungarian coins.

132.

PACIFIC ISLANDS. Geographical Handbook Series. Pacific Islands. 4 vols, 8vo,
London, Naval Intelligence Division, 1943-45. 599; 739; 741; 526pp., very many
photographic plates, text illustrations, diagrams, and maps and vols 1 and 4 each have a large
folding map in a pocket at the end. Original cloth - vols 1 and 3 in good condition, vols 2 and
4 are ex-British Council Library with the usual marks and are also a bit rubbed.
£40
These lavishly illustrated volumes containing a wealth of information were published in World
War II for official use by the armed forces and were not for sale to the public. The volumes
break down as follows - vol I (1945) General Survey; vol II (1943) Eastern Pacific; vol III
(1944) Western Pacific (Tonga to the Solomon Islands); vol IV Western Pacific (New Guinea
and islands northwards).

133.

PARKYNS, Mansfield. Life in Abyssinia: being notes collected during three years’
residence and travels in that country. Second edition, with a new introduction, small
8vo, London, John Murray, 1868. xxviii, 446pp., wood-engraved frontispiece with tissue
guard, numerous wood-engraved illustrations in the text, folding map at the end (short tape
repair verso). Contemporary calf, spine richly gilt, double gilt fillet on the covers, a little soiling
on the covers, but overall a nice copy in good condition.
£40
Originally published in 2 volumes in 1853, the present edition seems to be quite rare. The
author writes in the brief preface - ‘I have omitted such portions of the former one as did not
directly bear on the subject, adding in the introduction a sketch of the political changes which

have occurred since I left the country. In all other respects, I have adhered to the text as it was
originally written’.

134.

[PEAKE, Richard Brinsley] The characteristic costume of France; from drawings
made on the spot, with appropriate descriptions. By an artist recently returned from
the continent. First edition, 4to, London, William Fearman, 1819. viii, [iv], 37pp., with
English and French titles, 19 hand-coloured aquatint plates including the frontispiece, each plate
having a leaf of descriptive text in English and French. Modern half calf on marbled boards,
part of the original spine has been retained, frontispiece and French title with a little light foxing
and a neatly repaired marginal tear, a few spots elsewhere, else a good copy. With the armorial
bookplate of Thomas Ansell.
£695
These are superb costume plates, more genre scenes in fact, all in fine original hand-colouring.
They mostly depict groups of working-class people in lively scenes going about their business
or at leisure. A few titles of the plates - a gaming table, interior of a coffee-house, itinerants of
the boulevards, peasants from Abbeville, fishermen and women of Dieppe, market characters
etc. Abbey Travel 87; Colas 2297; Lipperheide Fc4.

135.

[PÉRIN, René]. Itinéraire de Pantin au Mont Calvaire, en passant par la rue
Mouffetard, le faubourg St.-Marceau, le faubourg St.-Jacques, le faubourg St.Germain, les Quais, les Champs-Élysées, le Bois de Boulogne, Neuilly...... ou lettres
inédites de Chactas à Atala, ouvrage écrit en style brillant, et traduit pour la première
fois du Bas-Breton sur la neuvième édition, par M. de Châteauterne [ie. René Périn].
First edition, 8vo, Paris, J. G. Dentu, 1811. [iv], xiii, 236pp., the last 16 pages consist of
Dentu's catalogue. Contemporary calf-backed marbled boards, corners a little worn, else a very
good copy.
£125
This is an amusing parody of Châteaubriand's 'Itineraire de Paris à Jerusalem, en allant par
la Grèce....'.

136.

PESTALOZZI, Johann Heinrich. Wie Gertrud ihre Kinder lehrt, ein Versuch den
Müttern Anleitung zu geben, ihre Kinder selbst zu unterrichten. First edition, 8vo, Bern
& Zürich, 1801. [ii], 390pp., engraved portrait. Contemporary half sheep, covers rubbed, else
a good copy.
£1,000
An exposition of Pestalozzi’s principles of teaching written in the form of a series of letters.
This classic of education remains Pestalozzi’s most important work in which he stressed that
the whole personality of the pupil must be developed. His progressive ideas have been very
influential throughout the world. The present copy is complete with the portrait which is
missing from many copies because it was not ready when the book was published and many
copies were sold without it. PMM 258.

137.

PHILBY, H. St.J. B., Sheba's daughters being a record of travel in southern Arabia.
With an appendix on the rock inscriptions by A. F. L. Beeston. First edition, 8vo,
London, Methuen & Co., 1939. xix, 485pp., frontispiece and numerous photographic plates,
large folding map at the end. Original cloth, covers a bit soiled, spine darkened and head and
foot of spine a bit worn, map loose, old prize label of Shrewsbury School on the front
pastedown, but the details added in ink have faded.
£30

138.

RAGOUNEAU, A. M. Recherches sur l'état actuel des sociétés politiques, ou jusques
à quel point l'économie intérieure des états modernes leur permet-elle de se rapprocher
de la liberté et de l'égalité. First edition, 8vo, Paris & Strasbourg, chez Levrault, frères,
an XI, 1803. [iii]-xii, 313, [5]pp. Contemporary calf, flat spine gilt, a bit rubbed, head of spine
chipped, margins of title a little browned, and occasional light browning in the text.
£120
Ragouneau briefly examines the systems of earlier economists including Smith, Steuart and
Quesnay in the preface and then goes on to discuss property rights and the inequalities resulting

from them, monetary policy, and foreign trade etc. Goldsmiths 18615; Kress B.4724; INED
3708.

139.

RIC, Pedro Maria. An exposition of the most interesting circumstances attending the
second siege and capitulation of Zaragoza. Translated from Spanish, by William Buy....
With an appendix, containing the French account. First English edition, 8vo, London,
James Ridgway, 1809. vii, [i], 48pp. Modern half calf over grey boards, spine titled in gilt,
a little light spotting at the beginning and some light browning, but still a very good copy.
£150
An account of the horrific second siege of Zaragoza which involved desperate house to house
fighting. In February 1809 the city finally surrended to French forces commanded by Marshal
Lannes. The author was present at the siege and negotiated the surrender with Lannes.

140.

ROYAL GEOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY. A selection of papers on arctic geography
and ethnology, reprinted, and presented to the Arctic Expedition of 1875, by the
President, Council, and Fellows of the Royal Geographical Society. First edition, 8vo,
London, John Murray, 1875. xii, 292pp., 2 folding colour lithograph maps. Original blue
cloth. A good copy.
£165
Contains papers on Greenland, glaciation, arctic currents, the discoveries of Dr. Kane, the best
means of reaching the pole (by Wrangell), etc. The ethnology section includes papers on the
Greenland eskimos by Clements R. Markham who also wrote the preface. These papers had
been published in various journals and they were collected here with the aim of being ‘useful
to the officers of the [British Arctic] expedition’ which was to leave in 1875 under the command
of Captain George Nares. Arctic Bibliography 14929; Sabin73792.

141.

SADE, Marquis de. Zoloé et ses deux acolytes ou quelques décades de la vie de trois
jolies femmes. Small 8vo, Paris, Bibliothèque des Curieux, Édition réservée aux
souscripteurs, 1912. [iv], 181pp. Finely bound by Rivière & Son in dark blue crushed
morocco in Jansenist style, t.e.g., others uncut, inner gilt dentelles. Fine condition.
Limited edition - no. 513 of 760 copies. Beautiful copy.

142.

£100

SAVAGE, Raymond. Allenby of Armageddon. A record of the career and campaigns
of Field-Marshal Viscount Allenby. With a preface by David Lloyd George. First
edition, 8vo, London Hodder and Stoughton, 1925. 308pp., frontispiece portrait with tissue
guard, folding map. Original cloth, a little light foxing at the beginning, some foxing on the
fore-edge, else a good copy.
£15

143.

SCHEITLIN, Peter. Versuch einer vollständigen Thierseelenkunde. First edition, 2
vols, 8vo, Stuttgart & Tübingen, 1840. vi, 488, [2]; iv, 444pp. Contemporary quarter cloth
on boards, a little worn, spines slightly faded and short splits in upper joint of vol 2, no rear free
endpaper in each volume.
£50
Scheitlin (1779-1848) was a Swiss theologian and philosopher. This work on animal behaviour
and animal intelligence is his most important book. It aroused a great deal of interest at the
time and in Germany it was influential in promoting animal welfare.

144.

SCHREGER, Dr. C. H. Theodor. Kosmetisches Taschenbuch für Damen zur
gesundheitsgemäßen Schönheitspflege ihres Körpers durchs ganze Leben, und in allen
Lebenverhältnissen. First edition, 8vo, Nürnberg, Johann Leonard Schrag, 1812. xii,
272, [4]pp. + 20pp. catalogue of books to be had from the publisher. With frontispiece engraved
by Reindel after Zwinger. Later half vellum on marbled boards, red morocco title label,
occasional light foxing as usual, the 20pp. catalogue at the end rather more foxed, but overall a
very good copy.
£95

Interesting book on beauty care and general health for women. Includes chapters on food,
drink, diet, sleep, washing, bathing, care of hands, feet, and hair etc, cosmetics, and perfume
etc.
The half-title reads 'Die weibliche Schönheitspflege für jegliches Alter und
Lebensverhältniß'.

145.

SHARP, Andrew. The discovery of the Pacific islands. First edition, 8vo, Oxford, at
the Clarendon Press, 1960. xiii, [i], 259pp., 6 maps and 4 plates. Original cloth with dust
jacket. Very good.
£25
‘In this book his purpose is to establish the true title to the discovery of the various islands of
Polynesia, Melanesia and Micronesia by abstracting from the original records the relevant
topographical, nautical, and other clues and comparing them with the modern data. He also
gives summaries of the ethnological observations of the discoverers, made before the island
cultures were altered by European contact’ - dust jacket blurb.

146.

SIKHIM. BROWN, Percy. Tours in Sikhim and the Darjeeling district. Third edition,
revised and edited by Joan Townend, Calcutta, W. Newman & Co., 1934 xiv, [ii], 223pp.,
frontispiece, 3 folding leaves showing panoramic profiles of mountain ranges, 3 folding road
contours and a folding map in a pocket at the end. Original wrappers with title in red on the
front cover, a little foxing on the front cover, else very good.
£20

147.

SIMON, Jules. Thiers, Guizot, Rémusat. First edition, 8vo, Paris, Calmann Lévy,
1885. [iv], 370, [1]pp. Quarter morocco on marbled boards, original printed wrappers bound
in, some light foxing, else a very good copy. From the library of the French politician the
Marquis Marie-Joseph de l’Aigle (1875-1935) with his bookplate on the front pastedown.
£20

148.

[SIMOND, Louis]. Voyage d'un Français en Angleterre, pendant les années 1810 et
1811; avec des observations sur l’état politique et moral, les arts et la littérature de ce
pays, et sur les moeurs et les usages des habitants. First edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, chez
Treuttel et Würtz, 1816. xi, 525; [iv], 450pp., 15 engraved plates, most of which are sepia
aquatints, several engraved vignette illustrations in the text, and 2 folding tables in vol 1.
Contemporary half calf, slightly rubbed, a few ink stains on the front endpapers, half-title and
title only of vol 2, otherwise a good set.
£125
Interesting account of a tour through England, Wales and Scotland illustrated with a number
of fine engraved views and costume plates. Volume 2 contains a useful index to people and
places.

149.

SOCIAL SCIENCE. EDGAR, Andrew (editor). Transactions of the National
Association for the Promotion of Social Science. Birmingham meeting, 1868. 8vo,
London, Longmans, 1869. xxxvii, [i], 642pp. Original blind-stamped cloth, unopened. Very
good copy.
£25
Contains many papers by numerous authors on education, law, crime and punishment, health,
economy and trade, poverty, workhouses etc. etc.

150.

STANHOPE, Colonel Leicester. Greece in 1823 and 1824; being a series of letters
and other documemts on the Greek revolution, written during a visit to that country.
To which is added, the life of Mustapha Ali. First edition, 8vo, London, Sherwood,
Jones, and Co., 1824. xiii, [iii], 368pp., full-length hand-coloured engraved portrait of
Mustapha Ali as frontispiece, 6 folding lithograph facsimiles of letters at the end. Uncut in the
original boards with the original printed paper title label on the spine, slightly worn at corners
and head and foot of spine, joints lightly cracked but firm. Old stamp of the Fern Public Library
on the title and pastedowns (no library markings on the binding). Nevertheless, this is still a
very good copy, as issued.
£595

Stanhope was sent to Greece as an agent of the London Greek Committee. Many of the letters
were addressed to Bentham and Gamba and there are numerous references to Byron.
Beginning at p.253 there is an important appendix containing other letters and documents,
some translated from Greek. Atabey 1174; Blackmer 1598 for the second edition.

151.

SUE, Eugène. The mysteries of Paris; from the French of M. Eugène Sue. By J. D.
Smith, Esq. Illustrated with 19 engravings on steel, designed and executed by T.
Onwhyn. First edition in English, 3 vols, 8vo, London, D. N. Carvalho, 1844. [iv], 334;
[iv], 336; [iv], 296pp., with the half-titles, 19 engraved plates as called for on the titles. In the
original blind-stamped grey-purple cloth, spines decorated in gilt, some light fading to the cloth,
spines a little more faded, some foxing to the plates, as usual, plates in vol 1 rather more foxed,
but in all this is a good set - text tight in the bindings, no cracks or splits etc.
£195
The rare true first English edition of this famous and influential novel which was first published
serially in Paris in the ‘Journal des Débats’ in 1842-43. This was one of the first French novels
to be published serially and it was very successful. It was also one of the first ‘city mystery’
novels which had a large cast of characters from all levels of society, but especially the poor
and the criminal underworld. Another English translation was published serially in 1845-46
which seems to be much more common. Sadleir 3155 records a rather stained copy; not in
Wolff.

152.

SWEDEN. BERG, Johan August. Sverige framstäldt i taflor. nittiosex litografier i
tontryck med beskrifvande text. Oblong folio, c.265 x 360mm., Gothenburg, D. F.
Bonniers, n.d., [1856]. Title, table of contents and 96 tinted lithograph plates of views in
Sweden each with a leaf of descriptive text. Publisher's quarter calf on blind-stamped cloth
with title in gilt on the upper cover, corners a little worn, inner hinges strengthened, text leaves
browned as usual being printed on thin poor quality paper and with 1 or 2 repairs, but the fine
lithographs generally in very good clean condition, a few with some light marginal foxing.
£250
A good copy of this magnificent series of 96 views lithographed by Em. Baerentzen & Co. after
drawings by Kierschou, Halbeck and others.

153.

SWEDEN. BERGMAN, Carl Johan. Gotland och Wisby i taflor. Tjugo
originalteckningar af P. A. Säve... Oblong folio, c.265 x 340mm., Stockholm, Albert
Bonniers, Wisby, J. G. Nyberg.., 1863. [ii], 62, [2]pp., printed in double columns. With 20
attractive tinted lithograph plates of views in Gotland with an engraved map of the island of
Gotland with inset of Wisby. Publisher's original blind-stamped green cloth with title in gilt on
the upper cover, corners a little rubbed, front inner hinge cracked, occasional foxing and a few
page only near the beginning with heavy foxing. The fine plates, however, are all in very good
clean condition.
£95

154.

TAMBIAH, Stanley J. Edmund Leach. An anthropological life. First edition, 8vo,
Cambridge University Press, 2002. xvii, 517pp., illustrations. Original cloth, dw.
£15
Biography of the British anthropologist Edmund Leach (1910-1989). Loosely inserted is a
hand-written note - ‘For the President with love from Edmund’s wife (alas, a widow now)
Celia’.

155.

TILLEY, Henry Arthur. Japan, the Amoor and the Pacific; with notices of other
places comprised in a voyage of circumnavigation in the imperial Russian corvette
“Rynda”, in 1858-1860. First edition, 8vo, London, Smith, Elder and Co., 1861 xii,
405, [3]+16pp. adverts. With 8 lithograph plates. Original publisher’s blind-stamped green
cloth, slightly rubbed, small stain at 1 corner of the upper cover, evidence of a the removal of a
label on the upper cover (probably a Mudie label), on the rear pastedown there is Mudie’s list
of surplus copies of recent works withdrawn from ‘Mudie’s Select Library’ printed on orange

paper, bookplate of Robert W. Murray on the front pastedown. Nevertheless, a reasonable
copy, text clean and tight in the binding, no cracking of the hinges.
£220
Tilley served as an officer on the Russian ship “Rynda” and this is an account of his
circumnavigation with the focus on Japan and the Pacific. A section deals with the area around
the mouth of the Amoor or Amur river, territory which had recently been ceded to Russia by
Japan - evidently Tilley was the first Englishman to visit this remote region. The 8 plates all
show views in Japan. Cordier: Japonica 553.

156.

TROLLOPE, Frances. Italy and the Italians. Two volumes in one. 8vo, London,
Richard Bentley, n.d., [c.1842]. xii, 402, [v]-xii, 396pp., engraved frontispiece to vol 1, and
5 engraved plates. Original cloth, gilt decorative border on covers, a.e.g., corners very slightly
rubbed, 1860 prize label on the front pastedown. A very good copy.
£120
This work was first published in 2 volumes by Bentley in 1842 with the title ‘A Visit to Italy’.
This is a scarce reissue of the text with a cancel title in vol 1 stating ‘two volumes in one’.
There is no half-title or title to vol 2, but this is as issued - other copies note this also. This is
a nice copy, clean and tight in the original gilt cloth, probably a remainder binding. Sadleir
3248 for the first edition.

157.

VIEYRA, Anthony. A new Portuguese grammar in four parts. Seventh edition,
carefully revised and improved, 8vo, London, F. Wingrave, 1809. vi, [ii], 248, 149pp.
Contemporary sheep, rebacked, corners a bit worn, else good.
Contains sections on vocabulary, dialogues, sample commercial letters etc.

158.

£75

WALES: SENGHENYDD PIT DISASTER. Commemorative napkin. In Loving
Memory of the Miners who Lost their Lives in the Terrible Pit Disaster at the Universal
Colliery, Senghenydd, South Wales, October 1913. Printed napkin, c.360 x 360mm.,
Senghenydd, 1913. Printed on paper with vignette of a colliery above a poem in 4 verses
inside a black border, surrounding this is a decorative floral border in red, green and white.
With folds and short tear at 1 corner without loss, a few spots in the margins, but generally in
very good condition considering it is printed on thin fragile paper.
£95
This napkin commemorates the huge underground explosion at the Senghenydd Colliery on 14
October 1913. 432 miners and 1 rescuer were killed and this has remained the greatest mining
tragedy in the UK. A rare and fragile ephemeral item recording this tragic event, and unlike
souvenir items of happy events, few must have been printed.

159.

WESTMINSTER. SAUNDERS, George. Results of an inquiry concerning the
situation and extent of Westminster, at various periods. Communicated to the Society
of Antiquaries..... in a letter to Sir Henry Ellis. First edition, 4to, London, J. B. Nichols
and Son, 1835 21pp., 3 detailed and attractive folding engraved plans of Westminster, each
with some contemporary hand colouring and each c.240 x 420mm. Bound with a pamphlet by
Louis Dutens. Two works in one volume - contemporary half cloth in marbled boards some
foxing in the Dutens pamphlet, else a very good copy.
£75
Saunders’s work on Westminster was republished in ‘Archaeologia’ in 1836. The pamphlet by
Dutens is: ‘Recherches sur le tems le plus reculé de l’usage des voûtes chez les anciens....’ 4to,
London, W. Spilsbury, 1805. 37pp. On about 16 pages of this work there is commentary in
English in a contemporary hand in ink or pencil, sometimes very extensive, though this has
been trimmed sometimes by the binder.

160.

[WICKHAM, H. L. & CRAMER, J. A.]. A dissertation on the passage of Hannibal
over the Alps. By a member of the University of Oxford. First edition, 8vo, Oxford, W.
Baxter, 1820 xxii, [iv], 182, [1]pp., folding engraved map as frontispiece and 3 plates. Uncut
in the original boards with printed paper title label on the spine, slightly worn, spine a bit soiled,
some offsetting from the map and plates, else a very good copy in original condition.
£125

161.

WOOLLEY, C. Leonard. Dead towns and living men. Being pages from an
antiquary’s notebook. First edition, Oxford University Press, 1920. viii, 259pp., 24
illustrations. Original red cloth, spine a little faded.
£30
An account of archaeological work in the Middle East sometimes in the company of T. E.
Lawrence.

162.

WRIGHT, Thomas. The life of Colonel Fred Burnaby. First edition, 8vo, London,
Everett & Co., 1908 xxiv, 311pp. + 10pp. index. With 59 plates. Original cloth, t.e.g., slightly
rubbed at extremities, but still a good copy.
£100
Fred Burnaby (1842-1885) was an army officer who is now known for his travels in central
Asia and Afghanistan. He was killed at the Battle of Abu Klea in Sudan on the expedition to
relieve General Gordon at Khartoum in 1885. A boldly written pencil note on the front
endpaper of this copy states that it belonged to Reginald Talbot (1841-1929), an army officer
who served in the Sudan campaign of 1884-85.

163.

YOUNGHUSBAND, Captain Frank E. The heart of a continent: a narrative of
travels in Manchuria, across the Gobi Desert, through the Himalayas, the Pamirs, and
Chitral, 1884-1894. Third edition, large 8vo, London, John Murray, 1896. xvii, [iii],
409pp., 4 folding maps including 1 in a pocket at the end, frontispiece and 17 plates. Original
decorated green cloth. Very good copy.
£200

ART AND ARCHITECTURE
164.

[AVRIL, Louis]. Temples anciens et modernes; ou observations historiques et
critiques sur les plus célèbres monumens d’architecture grecque et gothique. First
edition, 8vo, à Londres et Paris, chez Musier, fils, 1774. xvi, 347, [3]pp., with 7 engraved
plates all but 1 folding. Contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt, top corners slightly worn, bottom
corners a bit more worn, but overall a good copy.
£220
On pagan and religious architecture, gothic and renaissance architecture. The fine plates show
views of the Pantheon, the Colosseum, St. Peter’s in Rome, the Basilica of St.Paul in Rome, and
a plan of Sancta Sofia, Istanbul. The text includes chapters on gothic architecture and on
Wren’s Saint Paul’s Cathedral. Cicognara 679; Berlin Catalogue 1899.

165.

AZEVEDO, Luiz Antonio de. Dissertaçao critico-filologico-historica..... do antigo
Theatro Romano.... 4to, Lisbon, na nova impressao da Viuva Neves e Filhos, 1815.
[viii], lvi, 53pp., 10 engraved plates and plan 2 of which are folding. Uncut and partly unopened
in later wrappers preserving the contemporary speckled wrappers, the contemporary upper
wrapper with a few small holes and a bit frayed at fore-edge, but text and plates very good.
£120
Scarce description of the Roman amphitheatre at Lisbon, begin in 10 B.C. by Emperor
Augustus, which was discovered after the earthquake in 1755. It is the only Roman
amphitheatre to have been found in Portugal.

166.

BULLEMONT, A. de. Catalogue raisonné des peintures, sculptures et objets d'art qui
décoraient l’Hôtel de Ville de Paris avant sa destruction. First edition, 8vo, Paris, Vve
A. Morel & Cie., August 1871. [viii], 6-56pp., with 2 original etchings by A. BrunetDebaines after the preface. Contemporary quarter cloth on marbled boards, the original printed
green wrappers bound in. A fine copy.
£65
A description of the paintings and works of art in the Hôtel de Ville of Paris before they were
destroyed along with the city archives when the building burnt down during the Commune in
May 1871. The two etchings by Brunet-Debaines depict the building before the fire and its
ruined state after the fire. It was later rebuilt to the original design.

167.

CLOCHAR, Pierre. Palais, maisons et vues d'Italie, mesurés et dessinés par P.
Clochar, architecte. First edition, folio, Paris, P. Gueffier, 1809. 19pp., engraved title
with vignette and 102 engraved plates. Contemporary quarter red morocco on red glazed
boards, gilt decorative border on the covers, some rubbing and scuffing on the covers and
around the edges, some spotting to the text, and mostly marginal foxing to some plates. Overall,
still a handsome copy. The binding is by 'Tessier, relieur doreur à Paris, 45 Rue de la Harpe'
and has their attractive oval label on the front pastedown.
£1,750
Scarce architectural volume, the plates show houses, churches, ancient Roman buildings,
facades, ground plans, ornaments etc., all after drawings by Clochar on his tour of Italy. The
focus is on Rome, but there also views of buildings in Florence, Rimini, Venice, Naples and
elsewhere. As stated in his introduction Clochar does not just examine famous buildings, but
looks at previously unrecorded buildings. It would appear that this work was issued in 12 parts,
the plates are divided into 12 'cahiers'. For the binder - see Ramsden p.200.

168.

DUPLESSIS, Georges. Histoire de la gravure en Italie, en Espagne, en Allemagne, en
Angleterre et en France, suivie d’indications pour former une collection d’estampes.
First edition, 4to, Paris, Hachette, 1880. [iv], 528pp., 73 illustrations. With 48 extra
illustrations and 2 pamphlets bound in at the end. Bound for Sir David Salamons (1851-1925)
of Broomhill, Tunbridge Wells, with his bookplate - contemporary half morocco by
Zaehnsdorf, t.e.g., spine lettered in gilt with the titles and the titles of the 2 pamphlets, corners
a little rubbed, else a fine copy with a great provenance.
£250
An exceptional copy of this book which Sir David has extra-illustrated with 48 plates. These
are reproductions and facsimiles, but they include 12 original prints - artists include Moreau,
Choffard, and Cochin. Perhaps the best of the original prints is Valentine Green’s mezzotint
portrait of Inigo Jones after Van Dyck. Throughout the volume there are numerous neat pencil
annotations in the margins by Sir David who has also added a manuscript list of the extraillustrations at the end. The 2 pamphlets are - Paul Lacroix’s ‘Joseph de Laborde et ses fils’,
Paris, 1858. 16pp., in original wrappers and a presentation copy, but not to Sir David; also a
small catalogue of an exhibition of the etchings of Charles Méryon held at Boston in 1886.

169.

ENGEL, Friedrich. Der Kalk-Sand-Pisébau. Anleitung zur Kunst: Gebäude von
gestampften Mörtel aufzuführen.... Second edition, 8vo, Wriezen an der Oder, E.
Roeder, 1856. [iv], 88, 21pp., 8 folding lithograph plates. Contemporary boards, red leather
title label on the spine, small old stamp of an owner’s name ‘Kentora’ on the title. A very good
copy.
£30
Complete with the 21 page supplement as called for on the title. This work deals with pisé
construction - a method of building by forcing stiff clay or earth between boards which are
removed when the material hardens.

170.

ENGRAVING. Sculptura Historico-Technica: or, the history and art of engraving.
Containing, I. The rise and progress of engraving. II. Of engraving in general. III. Of
engraving, etching, and scraping on copper, as now practised. IV. An idea of a fine
collection of prints. V. The repertorium; or, a collection of various marks and cyphers,
with additions....... Extracted from Baldinucci, Florent Le Compte, Fairthorne, the
Abecedario Pittorico [by Pellegrino Orlandi], and other authors. Fourth edition, large
12mo, London, J. Marks, 1770. vii, [iii], 264pp., 10 engraved plates including the
frontispiece and 202 engravers’ marks and cyphers illustrated in the text. 19th century half calf
on marbled boards, red edges, some foxing and light browning at the beginning and end,
marginal damp stain in the bottom corner of the first few leaves, some pencil marks, else a good
copy.
£125
Compiled from various authors some of whom are named on the title this work deals with the
techniques of engraving and the collection of prints. The plates illustrate the engraver’s tools,
equipment and methods. In addition to the section showing engravers’ marks, there is a

chronological list of painters and engravers showing where they lived and worked etc. An early
handbook for the art collector.

171.

FURIETTI, Giuseppe Alessandro. De Musivis. First edition, 4to, Rome, M. Savioni,
1752. xvi, 130pp+errata leaf, title in red and black with engraved coat of arms, 6 engraved
plates 2 of which are folding, engraved head and tailpieces and initials. Contemporary vellum,
covers a bit soiled, some top margins a bit dusty and with some foxing, a few small stains, but
overall a good wide-margined copy of this handsomely printed work.
£320
An early work on the history and development of mosaics which includes the large plate of the
famous drinking doves mosaic found at Hadrian’s villa by Furietti himself in 1737. It is
described in Pliny’s ‘Historiae Naturalis’ and is in the Capitoline Museum in Rome, but it is
now considered to be a later Roman copy. Another plate shows a persian mosaic. Cicognara
130; Berlin Kat. 3946.

172.

FUSELI, Henry. Lectures on painting, delivered at the Royal Academy. With
additional notes and observations. 4to, London, T. Cadell and W. Davies, 1820. xviii,
[ii], 257pp., with the errata slip, engraved frontispiece portrait of Fuseli, vignette on title and
full-length engraving of Michelangelo after Fuseli at the end. Contemporary calf, wide gilt
decorative border on the covers, gilt presentation inscription on the front cover, neatly rebacked,
some wear at corners and rubbed around the edges, gilt on upper cover a bit dull, some foxing
but mostly at the beginning and end.
£175
The second edition of this work which was first published in 1801. This is an interesting copy.
It is a Royal Academy prize binding and was presented to the artist Charles Compton (18281884). The inscription on the upper cover reads - ‘Presented to Charles Compton for the best
drawings from the antique by the Royal Academy of Arts, London. December X.
MDCCCXLVII’. The prize-giving ceremony on the 79th anniversary of the foundation of the
Royal Academy is recorded in the Illustrated London News of 18 December 1847 on p.400
which notes the present prize to Compton who was also awarded a silver medal.

173.

HAGEDORN, Christian Ludwig von]. Lettre à un amateur de la peinture avec des
éclaircissemens historiques sur un cabinet et les auteurs des tableaux qui le composent.
Ouvrage entremêlé de digressions sur la vie de plusieurs peintres modernes. First
edition, small 8vo, Dresden, chez George Conrad Walther, 1755. [ii], 368, [14[pp.,
engraved frontispiece. Contemporay speckled boards, a little rubbed and scuffed at the corners,
on the title there is a contemporary ownership stamp - the initials C.L.v.B.P. with a crown
above. Very good copy.
£300
Hagedorn (1713-1790) was a diplomat, art collector and from 1763 to 1780 he was director of
the royal picture collection at Dresden. In the ‘Lettre’ which occupies the first 20 pages
Hagedorn describes his art collection which he offers for sale. The ‘Éclaircissemens’ consists
of notes on many artists and at the end there is a useful index to the artists. Much of this section
is actually by Hagedorn’s friend, the Austrian painter Franz Christoph Janneck (1703-1781).
Cicognara 1162.

174.

[HAZLITT, William]. Sketches of the principal-picture galleries in England. With a
criticism of “Marriage à la Mode”. First edition, small 8vo, London, printed for Taylor
and Hessey, 1824. [iv], ii, [ii], 195pp., + [5]pp. adverts., with the half title. Later half calf on
older marbled boards, small old stamp on title, with the modern bookplate of John Harris on
the front pastedown. The binding is in very good condition, but a little small for the text block
- possibly a ‘remboîtage’?
£100
Keynes 76.

175.

LANDON, Charles Paul. A collection of etchings, from the most celebrated ancient
and modern productions, in painting, sculpture, and architecture, of the Italian and
French schools; from originals preserved in the Louvre... With descriptions, from the

Frech of C. P. Landon. 8vo, London, W. T. Gilling, 1821. [iv], 150pp., 72 line-engraved
plates. Contemporary red half roan on marbled boards, rubbed, corners worn, occasional light
foxing and a few small stains, else good. With the engraved bookplate of the Rev. S. F.
Rippingall.
£35
Landon (1760-1821) was a French painter and popular writer on art and artists. He was also
the author of a book on London.

176.

LE COMTE, Florent. Cabinet des singularitez d'architecture, peinture, sculpture et
graveure, ou introduction à la connoissance des plus beaux arts, figurés sous les
tableaux, les statues & les estampes. Second edition, 3 vols, 12mo, Brussels, chez
Lambert Marchant, 1702. [viii], xlii, 354, [6]; [ii], 422, [10]; [ii], 496, [22]pp., 3 engraved
frontispieces and 5 engraved plates showing artists' monograms. Contemporary calf, spines
richly gilt, red and black labels. A very good attractive set with the engraved Tollemache
bookplate in vols 1 and 2.
£260
This scarce work was first published in Paris in 1699-1700. This is a general history of art and
architecture and the book is evidently the first to state that Gothic architecture was invented in
France in the first half of the 12th century. Large sections deal with engravings, lists of books
with engravings, catalogues of the works of artists etc.

177.

LONGHI, Giuseppe. La calcografia propriamente detta, ossia l’art d’incidere in rame
coll’acqua-forte, col bulino e colla punta.... Volume 1 [all published], Milan,
Stamperia Reale, 1830. xxxii, 385, [4], 389-426pp.+errata leaf. With 3 engraved plates
including an engraved title and a portrait of Longhi. Uncut in contemporary marbled boards,
the original printed paper title label on the spine. A very nice copy.
£165
Interesting and scarce work on engraving and engravers with chapters devoted to individual
artists and a section of the choice of prints for a collection with prices. The third plate is a
most unusual engraving of 30 human profiles. Longhi intended a second volume, but he died
in 1831, leaving his work unfinished.

178.

[MAFFEI, Scipione (editor)]. Galliae antiquitates... First Italian edition, 4to, Verona,
J. Vallarsi, 1734. xi, [iii], 208, [4]pp., title in red and black with large engraved vignette, 2
folding engraved plates, a few engravings in the text, 2 engraved headpieces. Contemporary
vellum. Good copy.
£300
First published in Paris in 1733 this is the second edition of this scholarly work on Roman
antiquities in the south of France, especially theatres and amphitheatres. It is presented in the
form of 26 erudite letters to Maffei from various scholars on Roman inscriptions and buildings
in Nîmes, Fréjus, Arles, and Orange etc. The letters are mostly in Latin, but 2 are in French.
This Verona edition adds 2 letters at the end which were not in the French edition. Cicognara
4035; Brunet II, 1467 stating that the Verona edition is preferable being more complete.

179.

MATTHÄI, Johann Friedrich. Verzeichniss der Königlich Sächsischen GemäldeGalerie zu Dresden. Two parts in 1 vol, 8vo, Dresden, gedruckt in der Gärtner’schen
Buchdruckerei, 1837. xiv, 252, 130, [4]pp. With folding engraved plan of the gallery.
Contemporary calf, gilt fillet on covers, bound for Archibald Acheson, 3rd Earl of Gosford,
Gosford Castle, near Armagh, Northern Ireland, with his crest ar the centre of the covers.
Binding a little rubbed and scuffed, a few annotations and small stains in the text, but still a
very good copy.
£50
A catalogue of the paintings in the royal gallery at Dresden. Each part has an index to the
artists.

180.

[MAZOIS, Charles François]. Le Palais de Scaurus, ou description d’une maison
romaine. Fragment d’un voyage fait à Rome, vers la fin de la république, par Mérovie,
Prince des Suèves. First edition, 8vo, Paris, Firmin-Didot, 1819. viii, 235, [3]pp., a few

An original drawing from item 181

wood-engraved tailpieces. Finely bound in contemporary vellum boards, double gilt fillet on
covers, flat spine richly gilt and with red morocco title label, a.e.g., a little foxing on the title
and 1 or 2 other pages only. An attractive copy in fine condition. With the small morocco
bookplate of Harry Palmes Cunard dated 1933 on the front pastedown.
£165
The rare first edition of this ‘archaeological novel’ - a fictional account of a Roman palace
complete with learned footnotes. Mazois’s book was based on the years he spent in Italy
working on excavations at Pompeii and therefore his ‘fictional palace’ was historically
accurate. The book proved to be popular and it was reprinted several times.

181.

ORNAMENT. MANUSCRIPT. ELLIOT, A. A study of ornament. Folio, c.365 x
310mm., [c.1870]. c.30 pages of manuscript text on the history of ornament, the illustrated
with original ink drawings of ornament in the text as well as with numerous small original
drawings and diagrams tipped in. These pages are followed by c.26 pages with c.80 original
illustrations of ornament of various sizes, some coloured, pasted onto the album leaves. There
are about 14 blank leaves in the album. Contemporary half morocco, a little rubbed, rebacked
with the original spine lettered in gilt ‘A Study of Ornament. A. Elliot’, a few drawings loose,
some light soiling, foxing and creasing, but generally in good condition.
£700
Elliot’s manuscript text consists of a brief history of ornament and he writes on Egyptian,
Greek, Islamic, Roman, Byzantine, Gothic and Renaissance ornament etc. illustrated with
numerous drawings and diagrams. A number of the drawings are signed by him and dated
1870. There are some drawings in sepia wash and a few are fully coloured. Especially
noteworthy are 5 folding diagrams, each c.450 x 310mm., of the architectural orders - they are
in pen and ink and fully finished in watercolour and of very fine quality and possibly not in the
hand of Elliot. No doubt the work of a student, but a fascinating volume with probably
approximately 200 drawings.

182.

PAGANI, Gian Filiberto. Le pittura e sculture di Modena. First edition, 8vo,
Modena, Heirs of Bartolomeo Soliani, 1770. 218, [2]pp. Contemporary calf, flat spine
richly gilt, red edges, a little rubbed and some wear at the corners, mostly top corners, else a
very good copy.
£300
Rare first edition of the first guide to the art treasures of Modena. It includes a detailed room
by room description of the paintings and drawings in the collection of Francesco III d’Este,
Duke of Modena at his palace. Cicognara 4255.

183.

PALLADIO, Andrea. I quattro libri di architettura. Four parts in 1 vol, folio, Venice,
Bartolomeo Carampello, 1616. 67, 78, 46, 133, [1]pp., without the final blank, each part
with highly decorative woodcut title, numerous woodcut illustrations throughout many of
which are full-page or nearly full-page. Later vellum, probably 18th century, covers a bit soiled,
first title with 2 small burn holes one of which resulting in loss of 2 letters, A1-A6 with neat
marginal repairs, lower corner of last leaf torn away with small loss to woodcut, some light
staining in book 1 and a few other small marginal repairs. Nevertheless, still a good copy of
this beautiful book. With the 18th century heraldic bookplate of the Earl of Breadalbane.
£1,995
First published in 1570 this is the 4th edition and all the woodcuts, except for one (details in
Millard) are printed from the original woodblocks used in the 1570 edition. Inevitably the
impressions are not as sharp as in the first edition and some show signs of wear. Book 1 deals
with building materials, the principles of architecture and the 5 orders; in book 2 Palladio
illustrates many of his own buildings and projected designs; book 3 deals with public buildings
- streets, gates, bridges, churches etc.; book 4 deals with ancient Greek and Roman
architecture. Millard 67 devotes several pages to this important book and describes it as ‘the
most handsome of the principal Renaissance treatises on architecture, with the most successful
integration of word and image’. Fowler 215; RIBA 2386.

An illustration from Palladio’s ‘I Quattro Libri di Architettura’, 1616 – item 183

184.

SCHADOW, Johann Gottfried. Wittenbergs Denkmäler der Bildnerei, Baukunst und
Malerei, mit historischen und artistischen Erläuterungen. First edition, 4to,
Wittenberg, Zimmermann, 1825. viii, 141, [5]pp., title with engraved vignette view of
Wittenberg, engraved frontispiece showing Schadow’s bronze statue of Luther, 23 engraved
plates and 4 lithograph plates. A number of the plates are folding and have multiple figures,
the numbering of the plates in the table is rather bizarre and strangely the description of the
plates on the final few pages is in French whereas the rest of the text is in German. 19th century
quarter cloth on marbled boards, corners a bit worn and outer top corner of the front cover rather
more worn with small loss of marbled paper, occasional spotting and staining, otherwise a good
copy of this rare title.
£100
A description of the antiquities and art treasures of Wittenberg compiled by the sculptor
Schadow and partly illustrated by him. Of course, there is much on Luther and Schadow’s
statue of Luther which had been erected in the market place in 1821. One folding plate depicts
the statue from 3 sides and the final lithograph is a fine self-portrait of Schadow.

185.

STRANGE, Sir Robert. A descriptive catalogue of a collection of pictures, selected
from the Roman, Florentine, Lombard, Venetian, Neapolitan, Flemish, French and
Spanish schools. To which are added remarks on the principal painters and their
works..... First edition, small 8vo, London, printed for the author, 1769. [ii], vii, 173pp.
Contemporary half calf on marbled boards, corners a little worn, neatly rebacked, small hole in
C2 just with loss of the page numbers. In all, a good copy.
£275
Strange (1721-1792) was a Scottish engraver and a supporter of the Jacobite cause. He went
into hiding for several months after the Battle of Culloden, but eventually he was able to benefit
from an amnesty, became reconciled to the monarchy and was eventually knighted by George
III. In 1760 he went to Italy where he spent several years studying, collecting and drawing.
This work is the catalogue of the paintings he acquired in Italy.

186.

STRANGE, Sir Robert. An inquiry into the rise and establishment of the Royal
Academy of Arts. To which is prefixed, a letter to the Earl of Bute. First edition, small
8vo, London, printed for E. and C. Dilly, 1775. vi, [ii], 141pp. Later quarter calf on marbled
boards. Good copy.
£300
John Stuart, Third Earl of Bute (1713-1792) was Prime Minister from 1762 to 1763. Strange’s
letter concerns his refusal to engrave portraits of the Prince of Wales and Bute.

187.

VINCI, Gianbattista. Saggio d'architettura civile con alcune cognizioni communi a
tutte le belle arti. Small 8vo, Rome, Antonio Fulgoni, 1795. [iii]-xvi, 102pp., Lacking
half-title or first blank, but with the final blank. 19th century half vellum, spine gilt red morocco
label, some light damp staining, else good.
£125
A general work on architecture and aesthetics- origins, orders, ornament, taste etc. This is
quite an interesting copy. On the title there is the contemporary signature of Gio. Landesio
and the ownership inscription of the Swedish military engineer Baltazar Cronstrand (17941876). On 10 pages there are sometimes extensive ink annotations in Italian and a few small
drawings (plans of buildings) in a contemporary hand, possibly by Landesio, though they have
been affected by the binder’s trimming.

188.

VITRUVIUS POLLO, Marcus. Architecture générale de Vitruve reduite en abregé,
par Mr. Perrault de l'Académie des Sciences à Paris. 12mo, Amsterdam, aux dépens
des Huguetan, et se vend chez George Gallet, 1681. [xxii], 224, [225-272]pp., including
11 engraved plates 1 of which is double-page, title in red and black with engraved vignette and
engraved frontispiece dated 1691. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, a little worn, short crack at
foot of upper joint, fore-edge of text on the double-page plate cut very close but no loss. In all,
a very good copy with the 18th century engraved armorial bookplate of Elden Hall.
£200
This abridged version of Vitruvius's 'De Architectura' was first published in 1674 a year after
the publication of Perrault's folio French translation and the plates are reduced versions of

those in the folio edition. The book was intended to instruct the amateur in architectural taste
and in order to help him there is a section at the end which explains the difficult words in
Vitruvius. It anticipates the numerous 18th century works on specialised subjects written for
the general public. Millard 169 for the 1674 edition - '...this book has not received the attention
it deserves'; Fowler p.328 for this edition.

189.

WHISTLER, James Abott McNeill. Mr. Whistler's "Ten O'Clock". 8vo, London,
Chatto and Windus, 1888. 29, [3]pp. Uncut in the original printed brown wrappers, the small
initials ‘A. B. C.’ and date 23.7.[18]89 in ink on the front cover. Very good copy.
£50
This pamphlet is the text of a lecture in which Whistler wittily presented his views on aesthetics
and ‘art for art’s sake’. The lecture was first delivered in London on 20 February 1885 at the
unusual time of 10 o’clock - hence the title of the pamphlet.

190.

WHITTOCK, Nathaniel. The Oxford Drawing Book, or the art of drawing, and the
theory and practice of perspective, in a series of letters containing progressive
information on sketching, drawing, and colouring landscape scenery, animals and the
human figure with a new method of practical perspective:.... for the use of teachers or
self-instruction. New and improved edition, oblong 8vo, c.220 x 280mm., London,
Edward Lacy, [1825] vi, 159, [3]pp., lithograph frontispiece showing an art lesson in progress
and 27 lithograph plates each with 3 or 4 images. Original quarter calf on boards with printed
paper title label on the cover, corners a bit worn and some soiling on the covers, otherwise in
good condition for an instruction book such as this.
£175

MEDICINE AND SCIENCE
191.

ALBINUS, Bernhard Siegfried. Explicatio tabularum anatomicarum Bartholomaei
Eustachii, anatomici summi. Accedit tabularum editio nova. Large folio, c.400 x
260mm., Leiden, J. A. Langerak & J. & H. Verbeek, 1744. [viii], 28, 277, [3]pp., title in
red and black and with engraved vignette, 82 engraved plates (7 are folding, each with 2 plates
pasted together) - the volume therefore contains the correct plate count of 89 plates.
Contemporary calf, spine richly gilt, red label, joints partly cracked but still firm, occasional
light browning, but in all a very good copy of this handsome and important work.
£1,600
This is the first edition of Albinus’ extensive commentary and notes on the work of the 16th
century anatomist Eustachius whose original text was first published in 1564. However,
Eustachius’ plates to illustrate the text only came to light in 1714 when they were first
published. The present edition has newly engraved plates by Jan Wandelaer and nearly all of
them are accompanied by explanatory outline plates which were particularly useful for the
student. This is the first edition to have these outline plates with letters engraved on them which
refer to the notes. Two pages of the preface explain the use of these plates. Eimas 326; Waller
337 (incomplete); Wellcome II, 26; Blake p.139; Choulant p.202.

192.

ARNOTT, James. Treatise on the stricture of the urethra, containing an account of
improved methods of treatment... First edition, 8vo, London, Burgess and Hill, 1819.
xviii, [ii], 183pp., 4 engraved plates. Later vellum-backed cloth, printed paper title label on the
spine, some foxing on the first few pages and on the last few pages where it is a bit heavier.
Otherwise a good copy.
£45
Not in the Wellcome Catalogue.

193.

BRODIE, Sir Benjamin. Lectures illustrative of certain local nervous affections.
First edition, 8vo, London, Longman, Rees...., 1837. iv, 88pp. + 32pp. publisher's
catalogue dated March, 1845, bound in at the end. Original boards, later cloth spine with printed
paper title label, old, probably 19th century, stamp of Staffordshire General Infirmary on the
title and at the end, otherwise a good copy.
£175

This is the first appearance in book form of these lectures which had originally appeared in the
'London Medical Gazette'. This is quite an important work being fully described in Hunter &
Macalpine pp.860-864 - 'Brodie's 'Lectures' were the first of the many nineteenth century
contributions which, opening a new field of psychological observation and treatment, widened
from the outside as it were the compass of psychological medicine'. This copy is offered with a
signed autograph letter by Brodie, 3 pages with integral blank, c.115 words. It is dated 3 May
1847 and is to an unnamed correspondent in which Brodie discusses 'Master Bridge's case', no
doubt one of Brodie's patients. He recommends a particular type of bandage for the arm and
describes how it should be fitted. Wellcome II, 244.

194.

CABANIS, P. J. G. Du Degré de Certitude de la Médecine. First edition, 8vo, Paris,
chez Firmin Didot, an VI, 1798. vi, 144pp., the preliminary leaves are printed on 'papier
bleuté'. Bound with: TISSOT, C. J. De l'Influence des Passions dans les Maladies, des
Moyens d'en corriger les mauvais Effets. 8vo, Paris, chez Amand-Koening, & Strasbourg,
1798. [ii], 296pp. Bound with: ALYON Philippe Pierre. Essai sur les propriétés
médicinales de l'oxigène, et sur l'application de ce principe dans les maladies
vénériennes. First edition, 8vo, Paris, chez Cerioux.., [1797]. [ii], 159, [1]pp. 3 works bound
in 1 volume (the Tissot is bound in first) - contemporary half calf, occasional light foxing, but
in very good condition.
£240

195.

COULSON, Walter J. Stone in the bladder: with special reference to its prevention,
early symptoms, and treatment by lithotrity. First edition, 8vo, London, John Churchill,
1868. xviii, 124pp. + 24pp. catalogue. Original blind-stamped cloth, very minor wear at head
of spine, else an excellent copy.

196.

£25

DIONIS, Pierre. Dissertation sur la mort subite. Avec l'histoire d'une fille
cataleptique. 12mo, Paris, chez Laurent d'Houry, 1710. [xii], 156, 1 blank leaf, 157-189,
[1], 189-200pp., woodcut device on title. Contemporary sheep, spine gilt, a little rubbed and a
bit worn at corners, some browning and foxing mostly in the first half of the volume, else a
good copy.
£225
Little known work on heart attacks and strokes etc. and the author discusses their causes, such
as obesity and lack of excercise. The final section (pp189-200) 'Suite de l'histoire d'une fille
cataleptique' is lacking from most recorded copies. The Wellcome Catalogue only records the
1718 edition; Blake p.121 without the 'Suite'.

197.

FABRICIUS AB AQUAPENDENTE, Hieronymous. Opera Omnia Anatomica et
Physiologica. New edition, folio, Leiden, Johannes van Kerckhem, 1738. [50], 452,
[22]pp., engraved portrait, title in red and black with engraved vignette, 61 engraved anatomical
plates many of which are folding and correct as listed in the instructions to the binder on the
final leaf, a few woodcut diagrams in the text. Contemporary calf, a bit worn, rebacked, small
old repairs at corners. From the library of the Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland with stamp
verso of portrait and on title, otherwise a good clean copy.
£1,600
Fabricius (c.1553-1619) was a friend of Galileo and the teacher of Harvey at Padua. Heirs of
Hippocrates 231 - 'This eighteenth century volume of collected works of Fabricius, with an
introduction by Bernhard Siegfried Albinus, contains a large number of beautiful plates'. Blake
p.141; this edition not in the Wellcome Catalogue.

198.

GAY, John. On femoral rupture; its anatomy, pathology, and surgery. With a new
mode of operating, applicable to cases of strangulated herniae generally. First edition,
4to, London, Samuel Highley, 1848. xii, 97, [2]pp., with the 2 errata slips and 3 lithograph
plates, a preliminary leaf (pp.ix, x) which describes the plates has been bound in at the end to
accompany the plates. Original blind-stamped cloth with title in gilt on upper cover, neatly
rebacked, corners a little worn. Formely in Charing Cross Hospital library with bookplate and

stamp on title, but with withdrawn stamp verso of title, ex-libris of Kirkup, writer on surgical
instruments, on the front pastedown.
£100
The main work by Gay (1812-1885) who was a specialist in the surgery for femoral hernia.
This is a presentation copy inscribed on f.e.p. 'Henry Hancock Esq. With the author's respects'.
Hancock (1809-1880) was a surgeon and lecturer at Charing Cross Hospital. Loosely inserted
is a signed autograph letter by Gay dated 28 June, 1855 - 2 pages, being a testimonial for
Charles Brettingham. Wellcome III, 98.

199.

GROLLIER DE SERVIÈRE, Gaspard. Recueil d'ouvrages curieux de mathematique
et de mecanique, ou description du cabinet de Monsieur Grollier de Servière. Second
edition, revised, corrected and enlarged, 4to, Paris, chez Ch. Ant. Jombert, 1751. 152,
[8]pp., with 93 engraved plates complete as listed and 1 large engraved headpiece.
Contemporary mottled calf, spine richly gilt, slightly worn, very minor worming on the lower
cover, gouge near the foot of the spine, but overall a good clean copy.
£950
The title calls for ‘près de cent planches en taille-douce’ and there are 93 plates. The list of
plates at the end calls for 88 plates numbered 1-88 and additional plates 31A, 52A, 56A, 72A
and 84A-D and no plates 39, 48 and 76 and for these 3 plates it states ‘cette méprise vient du
graveur’. A good copy of this well known book which describes and illustrates various
ingenious mechanical devices and inventions which were made in many cases by the author’s
grandfather Nicolas Grollier de Servière (1593-1686). These include bridges, various clocks,
locks, paddles for boats, devices for raising water, a revolving bookcase, a wheel chair, a device
for copying a picture a grenade launcher etc. etc. Although the title states second edition, this
is the third edition.

200.

HAMILTON, Sir David. A treatise of a miliary fever; with a collection of histories
relating thereto. To which are prefix’d, rules for the practice of physick. Written
originally in Latin.... Translated into English. First edition in English, 8vo, London, A.
Bettesworth and C. Hitch, 1737. viii, 256pp. Contemporary mottled calf, black morocco
title label, gilt bands on spine, worn, joints cracked, contents very good.
£120
Miliary fever was a medical term used in the past to indicate an acute infectious fever
characterised by profuse sweating and the formation on the skin of minute fluid-filled vesicles.
Hamilton, who was physician to Queen Anne, begins the book with his ‘rules for the practice
of physick’, then describes miliary fever, its causes, symptoms and cure, and concludes with 17
detailed case histories. Wellcome III, 203 only notes the original Latin edition printed at Ulm
in 1712; Blake p.197. This was the author’s only book.

201.

HEISTER, Lorenz. L'Anatomie de Heister, avec des essais de physique sur l'usage
des parties du corps humain, & sur le méchanisme de leurs mouvemens. Enrichie de
nouvelles figures en taille-douce, par J. B.** de la Faculté de Montpellier. 8vo, Paris,
chez Jacques Vincent, 1724. [viii], 716, [4], 24pp., 13 folding engraved anatomical plates at
the end. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, a little rubbed and worn, old paper label at head of spine,
short light crack at top or bottom of joints, lacks rear free endpaper. Good copy formerly in the
library of the Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland, but entirely without stamps.
£235
Translated from the original Latin by Pierre Senac. This edition not in the Wellcome
Catalogue; Blake p.203.

202.

HELMONT, Johann Baptist van. Ortus medicinae, id est initia physicae inaudita.
Progressus medicinae novus, in morborum ultionem ad vitam longam. Edente authoris
filio F. M. van Helmont. Fourth edition, 2 parts in 1 vol, folio, Lyon, Jean Baptiste
Devenet, 1655. [xxiv],487, 192, [60]pp., with the engraved title, printed in double columns.
Later calf with blind-stamped panel on the covers and red morocco title label, spine a bit faded,
light browning to a few leaves and some light staining in the gutter at the beginning and end,
but overall a handsome copy in good condition.
£350

First published in 1648 this is the third edition of the complete works of Helmont, the half-title
stating ‘Opera’ and here issued by his son. Krivatsy 5433; Wellcome III, 241; GarrisonMorton 665 on the first edition - ‘Helmont was one of the founders of biochemistry. He was
the first to realise the physiological importance of ferments and indeed invented the word
“gas”’. The second part with the title ‘Opuscula medica inaudita’ contains ‘De lithias’, ‘De
febribus’, ‘De humoribus Galeni’ and ‘De peste’.

203.

HUNTER, John. Traité des maladies vénériennes. Traduit de l'Anglois, par M.
Audiberti. First French edition, 8vo, Paris, chez Méquignon l'aîné, 1787. 430, [2]pp., 7
folding engraved plates after William Bell. Contemporary calf, spine richly gilt, corners rather
worn, some spotting mostly near the beginning, else a good copy.
£65
A translation of Hunter's 'Treatise on the venereal disease' (1786). Heirs of Hippocrates 610
and Garrison-Morton 2377 for the first English edition; Wellcome III, 317; Blake p.226.

204.

JARDINE, Sir William. The natural history of the ruminating animals, containing
deer, antelopes, camels, &c. Part 1 only. Small 8vo, Edinburgh, W. H. Lizars, 1835.
230pp. + 7pp. adverts., 33 engraved plates of animals with hand-colouring, additional engraved
title with vignette, engraved portrait of Peter Camper - 35 plates in total as listed. Original
cloth. Very good copy.
£50
Volume 3 only of Jardine’s ‘Naturalist’s Library’, but complete for deer and antelopes. Part 2
dealt with goats, sheep and cattle.

205.

LA METTRIE, Julien Offray de. Oeuvres de Médecine de Mr. de la Mettrie, dédiées
au Roi. 4to, Berlin, chez Fromery et fils, 1755. [2], 328pp. Old boards (probably early
19th century or maybe earlier), uncut, stain in lower margin of last few leaves, some mostly
marginal browning and foxing, narrow strip cut from lower margin of title well clear of any
text, some pencil underlining and annotations.
£600
Volume 1 only but all published. Contains 'Traité du vertige', 'Mémoire sur la dyssenterie',
'Maladies veneriennes', 'Observations de médecine pratique'. This is a re-issue of the sheets of
the original edition of 1751, but with a new printing of signature a (4 leaves - title and
dedication). Very rare like all of the works of this controversial writer - Stoddard 54; Blake
254; not in the Wellcome Catalogue.

206.

LEVACHER DE LA FEUTRIE, Thomas. Traité du rakitis, ou l'art de redresser les
enfants contrefaits. First edition, 8vo, Paris, chez Théophile Barrois le jeune, 1772. xvi,
446, [2]pp., 5 folding engraved plates. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, a bit rubbed and corners
worn, a few spots in the text and some light offsetting on the plates, else a good copy. £295
Scarce work on rickets in children and its treatment. The true cause of rickets, a vitamin D
deficiency, was not known at this date. The fine plates show corsets and braces etc. to correct
deformities in children. Welcome III, 307; Blake p.269.

207.

MARTINE, George. Essays medical and philosophical. First edition, 8vo, London,
A. Millar, 1740. [xvi], 376pp., complete with the advert leaf before the title, 1 folding
engraved plate. New half calf on marbled boards, a little light foxing at the beginning and end,
but a good copy. Signature on title of George Cleghorn (1716-1789), author of ‘Observations
on the epidemical diseases in Minorca’ (1751).
£275
Consists of 6 essays 2 of which deal with thermometers and 2 others deal with heat in bodies
and the way of computing different degrees of heat. Norman Library 1447 - ‘Martine revived
Santorio’s clinical thermometry in the present work, the only scientific treatise on the subject
before the nineteenth century...’. Garrison-Morton 2671; Blake p.290; Wellcome IV, 67.

208.

MILITARY HOSPITALS. Instruction sur les moyens d'entretenir la salubrité et de
purifier l’air des salles dans les hôpitaux militaires de la République, redigée par le
Conseil de Santé du département de la Guerre.... First edition, 8vo, Paris, de

l’Imprimerie de Guillaume, an II [1794]. [ii], 33pp., 1 engraved plate. Disbound. Good
condition.
£50
Description of a machine which looks like a stove designed to improve ventilation and air
quality in military hospitals. It is illustrated on the engraved plate. The text was written by
various members of the Conseil de Santé and their names are printed at the end and include
Daignan, Bayen and Parmentier.

209.

ROBINSON, Thomas. An Essay towards a Natural History of Westmorland and
Cumberland. Wherein an account is given of their several mineral and surface
productions, with some directions how to discover minerals by the external and
adjacent strata and upper covers, &c. To which is annexed, a Vindication of the
Philosophical and Theological Paraphrase of the Mosaick System of the Creation, &c.
First edition, 2 parts in 1 vol, 8vo, London, printed by J. L. for W. Freeman, 1709. [xvi],
95, 118, [2]pp. Modern calf-backed marbled boards, some marginal browning on the first few
leaves and a few spots elsewhere, but overall a good clean copy.
£220
As the title suggests, this work deals mostly with minerals and mining, but it also includes a 7
page list of rare plants found in the mountainous parts of Westmorland and Cumberland.
Robinson had actually tried to commercially mine copper and silver in the Lake District, but
his venture failed. The second part with separate title deals with the theory of creation and
contains chapters on natural instinct and magnetism.

210.

SAINTE-CLAIRE DEVILLE, Henri. De l'Aluminium. Ses Propriétés, sa
Fabrication et ses Applications. First edition, 8vo, Paris, Mallet-Bachelier, 1859. ix,
[i], 176pp. + 2 advert leaves, large folding engraved plate. Uncut in the original printed
wrappers, lower cover detached, occasional light foxing, else a good copy. From the library of
Franz Sondheimer with his bookplate.
£200
Rare and important book on aluminium. Sainte-Claire Deville (1824-1881) was the first to
develop a method of manufacturing aluminium at his foundry near Paris and in the present
book he describes the physical and chemical properties of aluminium, its production and
industrial uses. En Français dans le Texte 279; Duveen 524 - 'An important book'; Weil - 'a
classic in the history of modern chemistry'; see also Singer: History of Technology vol V, p.91.

211.

SCULTETUS, Johannes. Armamentarium Chirurgicum.... Nec non observationum
medico-chirurgicarum centuria collecta a Joh. Baptista a Lamzweerde.... &
observationibus Petri Hadriani, F. Verduin, studio Johannis Tilingii editis.... Nunc vero
in meliorum ordinem redactum... studio Johan. Christophori de Sprögel. 2 vols in 1,
8vo, Amsterdam, Jansson-Waesberg, 1741. [xxvi], 360, [2], 361-690, [33]pp., titles in red
and black, engraved frontispiece to first title and 86 folding engraved plates. Contemporary
half vellum on marbled boards, the marbling faded, but still a very good clean copy. £1,250
Johannes Scultetus or Schultes (1595-1645) was born at Ulm and was for many years the town
physician of Ulm, responsible for overseeing hygiene precautions against the plague, carrying
out post-mortems, regulating midwives, baths etc. This work 'the arsenal of surgery' was edited
by his nephew from Scultetus's notes and first published in 1655 with only 43 plates. The
present greatly enlarged edition of 1741 with 86 fine plates is the most complete edition of this
important work containing accounts of surgical procedures, methods of bandaging, splints etc.,
and the plates illustrate hundreds of surgical instruments, bandages, and operative procedures.
Blake p.412; Wellcome V, 76; Garrison-Morton 3669.1 for the 1655 first edition.

